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T H E  D R I S C O L L  D I F F E R E N C E :

Your key to  
obtaining the  
expertise  
needed to  
meet your  
bonding  
needs.

After serving major contractors for more 
than 50 years, the Driscoll Agency truly  

understands the unique risks, insurance require-
ments and surety demands of the construction 
industry.
 
Managing risk can be very difficult. Which is  
why it’s critical to obtain adequate and proper 
insurance coverages. Our underwriting specialists
will work with your best interests in mind when
proposing solutions to your insurance needs.

When it’s time to navigate through the com-
plexities of surety bonding, you can rely on our 
expertise and connections to get you aggres-
sive representation and unbeatable access to 
industry decision-makers. 
 

To discover the Driscoll difference, contact  
Tim Lyons, Bond Department Manager at  
781-421-2560 or tlyons@driscollagency.com.

“The entire surety bonding team at 
Driscoll has the experience, expertise  
and industry contacts to give us the best 
possible representation and service.   
In an industry as specialized as ours,  
we wouldn’t consider letting any other  
agency handle this important need of  
our company.”      – Satisfied Client

The Driscoll Agency, Inc. • 93 Longwater Circle, Norwell, MA 02061 • Phone (781) 681-6656 • Fax (781) 681-6686 • www.driscollagency.com
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If you are a member in good standing and would like pictures of your company at work to appear on the 

cover of the CIM Construction Journal, please call the CIM office at 781-551-0182 and we will 

schedule a photographer to come to your job site. 

 

COMING EVENTS 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

February 11, 2015 

7:30 a.m., CIM Office 

Norwood, MA 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

March 11, 2015 

7:30 a.m., CIM Office 

Norwood, MA 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

April 8, 2015 

7:30 a.m., CIM Office 

Norwood, MA 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

Monday May 4, 2015 

3:30 p.m., The Westin Waltham 

 

ANNUAL MAY DINNER  

Monday May 4, 2015 

The Westin Waltham 

70 3
rd

 Avenue, Waltham, MA 02451 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

June 10, 2015 

7:30 a.m., CIM Office 

Norwood, MA 
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Need Granite 
Curbing? 

NEED IT Fast?

Williams Stone Company serves highway contractors and curb setters across the Northeast 

with a wide variety of granite curbing in finishes, sizes and detail components to complete any 

project.  All of which are quarried and fabricated here in the USA.

If you need all-natural, timelessly durable – and yes, economical – granite curbing for 

your project, then call Williams Stone for the largest inventory, friendliest service and 

fastest delivery...often within 72 hours on most common curb sizes and varieties. 

 

n Vertical curbing, straight & curved

n Bridge curbing, straight & curved, 
pre-drilled

n Edge details: bull nose, chamfer, 
buzzed, beveled mountable

n Inlet stones, straight & curved, single 
& double

n Sloped edging

n 90° Driveway corners

n Highway bounds, lettered & 
unlettered, drilled

n Other components: straight & curved 
handicap transitions, vertical-to-
slope transitions, block curb, square-
back 180° bull-nose ends

n Finishes: sawn, split, thermaled, 
hammered, polished, clean back, 
rock face

Our modern production facility & 
quarry in East Otis, Massachusetts 

WS
Williams stone Company, inC.
1158 Lee-Westfield Road   P.O. Box 278
East Otis, MA 01029-0278   Tel: (800)832-2052
Fax: (413)269-6148    www.williamsstone.com

SERVING THE NORTHEAST SINCE 1947

CALL WILLIAMS STONE FOR 72-HOUR 
JOB SITE DELIVERY OF MOST COMMON 

CURB SIZES AND VARIETIES 
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D e d i c a t e d  t o  e x c e e d i n g  y o u r  e x p e c t a t i o n s . 

25 Blanchard Street, 
Palmer, MA 01069
413-283-8354

43 Old Coldbrook Road
Barre, MA  01005
413-283-8354

1000 Page Boulevard
Springfield, MA 01104
413-737-4020

23 Arthur Street
Easthampton, MA 01027
413-527-6906

Palmer Paving Corporation, Inc                   

Palmer Paving is an industry leading heavy highway civil engineering 

construction firm, serving both public and private sector clients. With 

our own HMA and aggregate processing plants, we are fully integrated 

as a materials producer and roadway contractor for projects of any size.  

We welcome your inquiries and look forward to helping you solve your 

next site, road construction or infrastructure challenge.

www.palmerpaving.com

 

 

MassDOT

2015 Innovation & Tech Transfer Exchange
March 11 & 12, DCU Center, Worcester

Mark your calendar for the largest Innovation & Tech Transfer Exchange in the state! Share the 
newest ideas in transportation technology and create sustainable solutions.

Are you wondering how to improve both the efficiency and effectiveness of your operations? 
Are you looking for the latest technology or equipment for your organization? Don’t stay 
trapped in the 20th century. Take the leap forward by discovering 21st century innovations and 
technologies at the annual MassDOT Innovation and Tech Transfer Exchange. 

There will be over 30 breakout sessions, where you will have the opportunity to discuss with 
your peers, the advantages and challenges associated with the methods and technologies being 
presented. In addition, there will be demonstrations from vendors displaying the latest 
technologies. 

The event is open to all transportation professionals including MassDOT, municipalities, 
consultants, contractors, vendors and manufacturers. 

The cost to attend the Innovation & Tech Transfer Exchange is $75.00 public sector, $150.00 
private sector. College Student cost is $30.00 (limited seats available/with valid student I.D.).

To REGISTER or become a SPONSOR, please go to: 

http://www.massdotinnovation.com/ 
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The 2015 Innovation Conference Agenda
Wednesday, March 11, 2015 • 7:30 am - 4:00 pm

Registration/Exhibits: 7:30 AM - 8:30 AM

OPEN PLENARY: 8:30 AM - 8:45 AM

Break/Exhibits: 8:45 AM - 9:00 AM

CONCURRENT SESSION #1: 9:00 AM - 10:15 AM
Session 1A: Vendor Demonstrations

Session 1B: Intelligent Compaction & MassDOT Pilot Projects
Intelligent Compaction is an innovative technology that facilitates real time monitoring of construction 
compaction. During this presentation, learn more about this technology and how it is being used on 
active MassDOT Highway projects.

Session 1C: Work Zone Safety
With the passage of the Federal Work Zone Safety and Mobility Rule aimed at changing the way DOT’s 
plan and implement work zone traffic management, The Highway Division continues to develop and 
introduce new policies, procedures, standards and drawings to support the rule. In addition, MassDOT 
Traffic & Safety is always looking to introduce new products and methods into the work zone to address 
the safety of the road users and those working on our construction and maintenance projects. The 
presentation will focus on the current state of the practice in work zone safety at the Highway Division 
and provide a quick overview on some new initiatives planned to enhance safety for all.

Session 1D: Equal Opportunity: Man Hours, MWDBE

Session 1E: Municipal ROW: Best Practices
The focus of this presentation is on Best Practices to streamline your transportation project. Are you 
managing your design consultant efficiently? Have you considered proposing a non-traditional project in 
your municipality, such as safe routes to school and rail trail projects? What are the most effective ways 
to navigate through the planning and MPO process? Scoping a project? Sharing knowledge of available 
resources? Last but not least details and resources pertaining to oversight and stewardship will be 
reviewed to ensure project success.

Session 1F: Roundabouts Lessons Learned
This presentation will provide insight into a number of items that McFarland Johnson has learned and 
implemented in the design and construction of roundabouts, in addition to presenting some of the latest 
thinking as presented at the 4th International Roundabout Conference held last year in Seattle, 
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Washington. Some of the items include geometric modifications, construction details and phasing 
considerations, driver behavior and traffic modeling, safety enhancements, and public involvement, 
including “selling” roundabouts. The intent of this presentation is to assist designers and municipalities 
in understanding some of the common and not so common ways that roundabout design, construction, 
and implementation can be improved.

Session 1 Main Ballroom: Positioning Your Transportation Projects for Success - Meeting the 
Inclusive Public Participation Mandate
There has been renewed emphasis and vigor at the federal level on Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 
1964, and MassDOT has made significant strides to become a national leader in discussions on inclusive 
public participation. Through our innovative Public Participation Plan, which features a unique 
treatment of strategies for including people with disabilities, there are important underpinnings for all 
involved with transportation project development to understand and adopt in their practices. There is 
also an innovation in MassDOT's effort to build an interactive Title VI tool that will help communities 
more effectively meet the challenge to address the growing emphasis on performance based 
achievement, which this resource can grow to support across the Commonwealth. Participants will gain 
insight for adopting and implementing approaches and resources to enhance public participation, in a
forum where they can raise concerns and comment on MassDOT's strategies to meet this critical civil 
rights obligation. 

Break/Exhibits: 10:15 AM - 10:45 AM

CONCURRENT SESSION #2: 10:45 AM - Noon
Session 2A: Vendor Demonstrations

Session 2B: Scheduling: New Scheduling Specs

Session 2C: Hot Mix Asphalt/ Rejuvenators & High RAP Mixes
Nationwide efforts to increase the use of recycled asphalts in HMA pavements have resulted in reports 
of increased pavement distress (cracking). Learn more about our ongoing research in the use of asphalt 
rejuvenators and how they can help increase the use of recycled asphalt in HMA pavements.

Session 2D: Dams & Culverts

Session 2E: Bridge Technologies: What's New
This session will focus on our never-ending search for new bridge technology, and some of those 
technologies we’re currently evaluating and/or implementing. Specific technologies to be discussed 
include the Sandwich Plate System for bridge decks, the Folded Steel Plate Girder System, Ultra High 
Performance Concrete, and Gusset Plate Retrofits. We’ll also be discussing some technologies already 
implemented and the lessons learned from them, including Prefabricated Bridge Units and Precast Deck 
Panels.
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Session 2F: All Things Signalized: Intersections, Changing the Way MassDOT Handles Traffic 
Signal Design, Construction and Maintenance
The discussion will focus on the Signal Asset Inventory Collection, the VueWorks system, and the tools 
that were developed out of those efforts for evaluating Flashing Yellow Arrow and Accessible 
Pedestrian Signal implementation. With these new systems in place, we are changing the way we do 
business with our own projects and requiring all of the relevant “asset” information with the As-Built 
drawings and putting new requirements on Contractors and Designers. There will also be discussion on 
the development of the Flashing Yellow Arrow implementation program and a brief discussion of the 
new standard signal drawings that will help to reduce foundation and pole sizes.

Session 2 Main Ballroom: Are You Ready for the Future? Creating a Culture of Learning 
Where will you and your department be in five years? What kinds of changes, challenges and new 
developments will require you to be more innovative in your thinking and working? Whatever they are, 
this presentation offers you a blueprint for preparing for the future by developing a "learning culture" in 
your workplace. 

LUNCHEON/KEYNOTE SPEAKER/NETWORKING: Noon - 1:00 PM

CONCURRENT SESSION #3: 1:00 PM- 2:15 PM
Session 3A: Vendor Demonstrations

Session 3B: Innovative Access to Safety Data 

Session 3C: Stormwater: Best Practices
The Highway Division’s Stormwater Unit is on the cutting edge of stormwater management and is 
working on new ideas to solve old problems. New designs for innovative BMPs are being added into the 
Highway Division’s revised Stormwater Handbook. Overall, the Highway Division is striving to use 
simple stormwater BMPs that can be readily incorporated into the highway setting, and integrated into 
highway operations. Expanding on current asset management efforts, the Highway Division is 
developing an innovative, focused, and cost-effective approach to BMP operations and maintenance. 
Please join Henry Barbaro and Annie Bastoni for a discussion on stormwater management throughout
the State. 

Session 3D: Complete Streets and MUTCD Part 9: Traffic Control Devices for Bicycle Safety

Session 3E: All Electronic Tolling

Session 3F: The P3 Process

Session 3 Main Ballroom: Snow & Ice Operations

Break/Exhibits: 2:15 PM - 2:45 PM
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CONCURRENT SESSION #4: 2:45 PM- 4:00 PM
Session 4A: Vendor Demonstrations

Session 4B: Asset Management: Where is highway with its plan? Technology
Asset management principles are becoming increasingly important to help agencies manage their assets 
as they face fewer available resources, higher expectations for customer service, and increased demand 
for more transparency in the decision process. We will discuss the principles and benefits of asset 
management. In addition we will review the steps MassDOT is talking to develop a strategic approach to 
managing physical transportation infrastructure. 

Session 4C: Pavement Preservation
The Highway Division is commencing construction on a Pavement Preservation project which is part of 
the SHRP-2 R-26 Pavement Preservation for High Volume Roadways Program. Learn more about The 
Highway Division’s Pavement Preservation Program and the ten (10) preservation treatments that will 
be demonstrated in this twenty (20) mile project.

Session 4D: Infrastructure Health Monitoring Through the Use of Remote Sensing Technology
Various types of sensors, such as strain gages, accelerometers, tilt meters, etc., have been around for 
decades; however, hard wiring for data collection apparatus hampered their use. Recent developments in 
wireless technology allow sensor installation and wireless transmission to data acquisition computers, 
resulting in constant monitoring of infrastructure. This presentation will examine the future of remote 
health monitoring, its safety impacts and results, and several case studies.

Session 4E: MassDOT-Highway's Program to Develop Renewable Energy and Meet GreenDOT 
Sustainability Goals
This presentation will focus on PV Technology and DOER's Solar Carve-Out Program(s).We will 
review the history and status of our 5.5 mW develop of Solar PV's in underutilized Right-of-Way and 
discuss Leveraging the balance of a 10 mW per State Agency Net-Metering Cap with Solar Canopy 
systems at various Park & Rides.

Session 4F: Chapter 90 Process: Districts and MMA
Chapter 90 $$: Where it comes from; What it can be used for; How to apply for reimbursement.

Thursday, March 12, 2015 • 7:30 am - 2:30 pm
Registration/Exhibits: 7:30 AM - 8:30 AM

OPEN PLENARY: 8:30 AM - 8:45 AM
Break/Exhibits: 8:45 AM - 9:00 AM

CONCURRENT SESSION #5: 9:00 AM - 10:15 AM

Session 5A: Vendor Demonstrations

Session 5B: Incorporation of Habitat Restoration into Roadway Design and Infrastructure
The presentation will discuss habitat restoration best management practices, including: bank / slope 
stabilization, roadside habitat management, stream crossing replacement, dam removal, fish and wildlife 
passage, and endangered species protection. Emphasis will be placed on BMPs that improve public 
safety (e.g. wildlife-vehicle collision reduction) and increase transportation infrastructure resilience to 
severe storm events (e.g. through stream crossing design).

Session 5C: Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Program, Systemic Approaches and Other Actions 
from the Strategic Highway Safety Plan
The Strategic Highway Safety Plan was finalized in December 2013. Since then, MassDOT and the 
safety partners have begun implementing new and innovative action items to reduce fatalities and 
injuries on Massachusetts roadways. Several of these action items will be discussed including a systemic 
low cost local curve program was developed to address run off the road fatalities and injuries on locally 
owned roadways and a Bike / Pedestrian Safety Program. In May 2014 MassDOT initiated a highly 
successful Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Program to meet the goals of the Healthy Transportation Policy 
and address the trend of an increase in pedestrian and bicycle crashes over the past few years. The 
program consists of three main prongs:
• Enforcement and data collection • Education/Awareness • Infrastructure 

Session 5D: Utility Coordination
Over the past few years, the Highway Division has implemented a series of initiatives that have been 
tailored to prevent delays that are commonly caused by third-party Utility Companies. These steps were 
implemented since learning that nearly half of all of the delays that have occurred to bridge and roadway 
projects were caused by delays in utility relocations.

Session 5E: Use of Radio Frequency Identification for Tracking Materials

Session 5F: Benefits of Live Load Testing and Finite Element Modeling in Rating Bridge
This presentation will cover a live load testing and bridge rating program implemented for the Rhode 
Island Department of Transportation and carried out by AECOM. For various types of bridge structures, 
3D finite element models were developed and calibrated against field test results. The calibrated models 
helped identify unreliable sources of strength, additional means of live load distribution, and provided a 
means for determining an accurate and reliable rating factor. The modeling and calibration process, a 
case study, and an overview of the benefits provided will be presented. 

Break/Exhibits: 10:15 AM - 10:45 AM

CONCURRENT SESSION #6: 10:45 AM - Noon
Session 6A: Vendor Demonstrations
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EXCAVATOR MOUNTED SHEET PILE VIBRATORY HAMMER

MILLING

CALL TODAY FOR OUR VIBRATORY HAMMER & MILLING SERVICES

 ALBANESE D&S, INC.            
T: (978) 937-0909  F: (978) 937-9292

Paul R. Scenna: pscenna@albaneseds.com
Andrea Ciano, Jr.: acianojr@albaneseds.com

“Dedicated to improve job performance and quality”

Session 6B: In Search of the Perfect Pavement Markings
Trying to find the best pavement marking material and application method is an on-going battle for all 
State DOT’s across the country. MassDOT has continually tried to find the best solution for our 
roadways and this challenge is met with a frequently changing pavement mix design. As we move 
towards trying new materials and changes to our application technology, we are looking to circle in on 
defining the best fit for roadways.

Session 6C: Climate Change and Extreme Weather Vulnerability Assessments and Adaptation 
Options for the Central Artery
The Central Artery is a remarkable feat of engineering that is a critical link in the regional transportation 
network and a vitally important asset to the City of Boston and the surrounding areas for which Boston 
is an economic focus. As one of the single most valuable parts of Massachusetts' infrastructure, its 
maintenance, protection, and enhancement are a priority to the Commonwealth. Over the more than 
twenty years that have passed since the genesis of the project, climate conditions have changed, and 
they're expected to continue to change over the course of the 21st century. In order to keep our 
commitment to the people of the Commonwealth to preserve and protect their public assets, it is vital 
that these new conditions be considered and adapted to.

Session 6D: The Future Connected Vehicle
This session will review the current U.S. DOT “Connected Vehicle” research program. This program 
has the support of the auto industry and at the same time evolved into private sector initiatives such as 
Google’s development of an autonomous vehicle. The future connected vehicle environment is based on 
emerging wireless communications technology that will change how drivers navigate the transportation 
network and how DOT’s will manage the transportation network.

Session 6E: 3D Modeling (EDC3)

Session 6F: GreenDOT

LUNCHEON/KEYNOTE SPEAKER/NETWORKING: Noon - 1:15 PM

CONCURRENT SESSION #7: 1:15 PM- 2:30 PM
Meeting 7A: EDC e-Construction

Session 7B: MassDOT Project Planning System (MaPPS)
The presentation will focus on MassDOT Highway Division's vision of a service oriented technical 
architecture, and will include discussion on MassDOT's transition to a new Geographic Information 
System (GIS) platform that will improve data accessibility enterprise-wide. The presentation will 
include a demonstration of a prototype version of the MassDOT project planning system (MaPPS), a 
new web-based application for online project planning, automated transportation, safety and 
environmental analysis, reporting, and internal and interagency collaboration. MaPPS will improve 
existing project planning business processes, increase the efficiency of creating and sharing spatial 
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project data, and help create better project scopes of work. This is the first application that will connect 
directly to the new GIS platform.

Session 7C: Emergency Management: Municipalities, MassDOT

Session 7D: Separated Bike Lanes
MassDOT is working on a Separated Bicycle Lane Design Guide to be used as another tool to help 
improve bicycling infrastructure that is an integral part of Complete Streets. This guide follows in the 
tradition of the award winning Project Development Design Guide (PD&DG) and innovative GreenDOT 
Policy as well as supports MassDOT’s visionary statewide mode shift goal of tripling the share of travel 
in Massachusetts by bicycling, transit and walking by 2020. We look forward to being the first state to 
issue this guidance and in similar fashion to the PD&DG watch it become a model and reference for 
other states and agencies in support of improved bicycle infrastructure.

Session 7E: Risk-Based Design Review
The Highway Division’s project develop process includes a robust design review process. This process 
is intended to reduce extra work orders, cost overruns and construction delays. However, as this process 
has evolved over the years it has become more labor intensive and adds to the overall time it takes to 
design a project. This session will include a discussion on what steps the Highway Division can take to 
balance the level of design review with the risk of potential cost increases and schedule delays during 
construction.

Session 7F: Design-Build: Updates & Status

Session 7 Main Ballroom: STIC Meeting
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SAFETY DIRECTIVE ADVISORY 15-001 
 

To: All MBTA Managers 
 

From: Ronald W. Nickle, 
Chief Safety Officer 

 
Date: February 4, 2015 

 
Subject: Accident Investigation Manual Implementation 

 

 
 

This Accident Investigation Manual is effective immediately and must be fully implemented by April 1, 2015. 
 

Each department must review this document to determine what procedures need to be revised or created 
in order to be in compliance. The implementation schedule would include internal guidelines on report-
ing and documentation, standard operating procedures, and training of supervisors, officials and 
managers.  Each department must also review all appendices to determine their employee responsibilities. 
Listed below is a general description of the responsibilities that each manager should review to fully 
implement the manual. 

 
Section 1: Accident Investigation Requirements 

 
Section 1 describes the following procedures that all supervisors and managers should be familiar with 
within their respective departments and areas: 

 
 Accident/ incident policies and procedures 
 Notification processes and thresholds 
 Coordination of activities and tasks with internal and external entities 
 Training of employees on accident investigation procedures 
 Reporting requirements to internal and external entities 

 
 

For example Appendix G (OHS Accident/Incident Reporting and Investigation Policy/Procedure) requires 
the following forms be submitted to MBTA Safety within 24 hours of any employee injury: 

 
 Employer’s First Report of Injury or Fatality – Form 101 
 MBTA Accident Reporting & Treatment Form (ART Form) 
 MBTA Occupational Injury/Illness Investigation Report (new form, attached and available on the 

MBTA Safety intranet page) 
 Employee Witness Statement form (new form, attached and available on the MBTA Safety 

intranet page) 
 
These forms may be scanned and emailed to SafetyNotification@mbta.com (preferred method) or faxed to 617-222-5127.  

 

 
 
Leading The Nation in Transportation Excellence               Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority 

                   Ten Park Plaza, Boston, MA 02116 
                  www.mbta.com 

Additionally, the manual requires that MBTA Safety be notified within two hours of any employee injury 
resulting in a medical transport, either by email to SafetyNotification@MBTA.com or by calling the Safe-
ty Hotline (617-222-5135). 

 
 

Section 2: Initiation of Investigation 
 

Section 2 describes steps to be taken at the beginning of the investigation by each department’s 
designated personnel. 

 
 Employees responding must be familiar with  on-scene incident command and investigative 

procedures 
 If designated as Incident Commander, the employee must: 

o Coordinate technical assistance 
o Preserve accident scene in accordance to procedures 
o Establish point of contact for outside entities, if applicable 
o Refer press inquiries to Public Information Office using prescribed procedures 

 
 

Section 3: Initial MBTA Response and On-Scene Data Development 
 

Section 3 describes four general objectives when initially arriving on scene. 
 

 To secure the scene to ensure safety and prevent a second Accident, Incident, or Near Miss 
 To preserve short-term (perishable) and long-term (non-perishable) evidence 
 To develop a preliminary sequence of events to determine what happened 
 To  identify  employees,  customers,  and  other  eyewitnesses  in  order  to  obtain  preliminary 

statements and contact information. 
 

These objectives are completed by conducting the following processes: 
 

 Photographing/diagramming incident scene 
 Documenting general observations, eyewitness information, vehicle conditions, environmental 

factors, and vehicle dynamics, if available 
 Document casualty and injury information, drug & alcohol factors, fatigue factors 
 Determine  what  testing  is  needed  to  comply  with  reporting  requirements  and  inspection 

procedures 
 

Section 4: Off Scene Data Development 
 

Section 4 describes three objectives for data development after the Accident, Incident or Near Miss scene 
has been recovered. In the aftermath   of an Accident, Incident, or Near Miss, long-term information that 
is  non-perishable  must  be  collected  (e.g., operational  speeds  and  special  operating  conditions, 
maintenance and inspection records, damage estimates, operator history, hours of service, etc.). The prima-
ry task of off-scene data collection is to coordinate documentation to support evaluation of the system, 
vehicle, and employee performance. They are: 

 
 To collect remaining applicable non-perishable data; 
 To conduct interim research and analysis of all collected data in order to reconstruct the Accident, 

Incident, or Near Miss; and 
 To determine probable cause and contributing factors.  

This is accomplished by using tools such as: 
 

 Vehicle and component testing 
 Reviewing engineering and maintenance records 
 Verifying damage costs of vehicle and infrastructure 
 Reviewing event logs and communication data 
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 Review of operating instructions and procedures 
 Interviewing employees and others involved with event 
 Review of human factors such as employee records, fatigue factors, fitness for duty, employee 

performance, and drug & alcohol factors 
 Reconstruction of event, if applicable 

 
Section 5: Analysis, Report Preparation, Corrective Actions, Recommendations 

 
Section 5 states MBTA shall assemble all existing data and evidence and make a general determi-
nation regarding the contributing factors and probable cause of the Accident, Incident, or Near 
Miss.  As applicable, the following information shall be included: 

 
    Any primary report; 
    Fitness for Duty documents; 
    All other supervisory and/or operator's individual reports; 
    Interview reports; 
    Technical reports (vehicle, infrastructure, etc.); 
    Outside agency reports; 
    Data contained on applicable records; 
    Handwritten statements; 
    Event log data; 
    Radio/Telephone communication tapes and/or transcripts; 
    Maps, drawings, diagrams; and 
    Photographs or videos. 
    Probable cause(s) and contributory cause(s) if applicable to department 
    Recommendations and corrective actions applicable to department 

 
MBTA Safety may lead the follow-up investigation and preparation of final reports.  Other de-
partments shall supply information and testing results to MBTA Safety in a timely manner as part 
of the follow-up investigation.  MBTA should keep in mind that the investigation might not have 
reached a final stage.  Future evidence may emerge that could change the determination of proba-
ble cause. 

 
Physical evidence and documentation will be secured for a specific event.  The MBTA Transit 
Police Department will be responsible for securing and processing all physical evidence relating 
to a criminal investigation, fatality, or incident involving serious bodily injury. 

 
All items collected during the course of an investigation must be archived and indexed accordingly. Evi-
dence and documentation will be retained in accordance with the MBTA Retention Schedule. For MBTA 
Department investigations, all reports and records shall be maintained at the designated location for a time 
period in accordance with MBTA's current retention schedule.  

MBTA Safety shall be the central repository for all independent corporate investigations. All files 
and evidence will be maintained in accordance with MBTA's current retention schedule. The 
MBTA Transit Police Department shall be the central repository for all criminal investigations. 
All files and evidence will be maintained in accordance with federal and state laws. 

 
MBTA Safety is available to assist you with any guidance or other tools you need to fully 
implement this manual. 
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APPENDIX E: 
 

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION POLICY 

 
PREFACE 

 
The objective of the MBTA Accident Investigation Manual is to guide the employees through the investigative process of 
gathering and assessing the facts and evidence.  Prompt response to an Accident scene is critical to securing the witness state-
ments, documentation, and evidence necessary to effectuate the purpose of the investigation. The goal of the investigation 
process is to gather as much information and evidence as possible for the effective analysis of facts and evidence, either in 
order to eliminate hazards, or to reduce them to an acceptable and practical level of safety. 

 
Because the facts and circumstances of each Accident, Incident, or Near Miss are different, every process and task detailed in 
this Manual will not necessarily be applied to or required for every MBTA investigation.  MBTA relies upon the experience 
and good judgment of its management and employees. This Appendix has been developed to guide the investigation 
of accidents that involve  MBTA Design and Construction (“Design and Construction”) Projects only. Other appen-
dices have been developed for other MBTA departments. Depending on the circumstances, the base manual and the other 
appendices should be consulted. 

 
In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the MBTA Transit Police Department is responsible for investigating acci-
dents involving criminal activities, death, or serious injury. The MBTA Transit Police Department will coordinate such inves-
tigations with all appropriate federal, state, and local law enforcement agencies.  The MBTA Transit Police Department’s 
investigation may run parallel to an investigation overseen or conducted by MBTA Safety.  
 

1 ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION REQUIREMENTS 
 

1.1        Policies and Procedures 
 

MBTA has developed formal policies and procedures for performing Accident and Event investigations.  These 
policies and procedures shall be implemented whenever a Design and Construction project experiences an accident 
or near miss. 

 
The Resident Engineer is the field representative who is authorized to act on behalf of the Design and Construction 
department during an accident investigation, including giving direction to the contractor. When another MBTA 
department is in the lead, the Resident Engineer acts in a support role. 

 
The MBTA Design and Construction Department typically delivers construction projects by hiring private 
contractors. The private contractors are generally responsible (by law and by specification) for the safety of its em-
ployees and its operations. As such, the contractor retains responsibility for all site safety – including accident inves-
tigations, and is responsible to meet all applicable OSHA rules and regulations. The Resident Engineer is authorized 
to direct the contractor as needed, to ensure MBTA interests are maintained throughout an accident investigation. It 
is not intended to shift the responsibility for site safety or investigation from the contractor to MBTA. 

 
MBTA construction contracts include a safety specification (Section 01568) that requires the contractor to perform 
the following tasks: 

 
    Be responsible for site safety for its employees and subcontractors 
    Follow all applicable federal, state, and local rules and regulations, including OSHA 
    Submit, for approval, and follow a contract-specific Safety and Health Plan 
    Perform and submit Accident Investigation Reports when applicable 

  
  
  

Originated by:  Ronald W. Nickle, Chief Safety Officer 
Document Controlled by:  MBTA Safety 

Design & Construction Accident 
Investigation Policy 

Origination Date: May 28, 2014  Supersedes: New 
SSRC Approval Date:  Page 1 of 18 

    Develop and implement a substance abuse program, including testing where applicable 
 Document and submit all applicable OSHA reports, including accident reports, near miss reports, and any 

injury reports. 
 

1.2        Investigation Thresholds 
 

The Resident Engineer shall require the contractor to conduct an internal, independent investigation of incidents that 
meet the mandated federal incident notification thresholds detailed in Section 1.3.4.1 of the Overall MBTA Manual. 
However, the Design and Construction policy is that every accident and near miss shall be investigated. 

 
1.3        Notification 

 
1.3.1     Control Center 

 
The Resident Engineer shall report all loss-causing Accidents, all Incidents, or all Near Misses involving 
MBTA personnel or property to the Operations Control Center (OCC) in accordance with appropriate reg-
ulations, rules, and procedures. The Resident Engineer shall  ensure  that  the  notification  includes  
whether  the  accident  meets  the  NTSB  Notification criteria described in paragraph 1.3.4.1 below. The 
Resident Engineer is also responsible to notify the appropriate Project Manager. The Project Manager is 
then responsible to notify the appropriate Design and Construction Director, who shall notify the Design 
and Construction Chief Engineer. 

 
1.3.2     Employee Witness 

 
Any employee involved in, witness to, or having knowledge of an Accident, Incident, or 
Near Miss shall immediately notify the OCC and his/her immediate supervisor. 

 
1.3.3     Managerial, Supervisory, and Emergency Response Personnel 

 
The OCC shall notify the MBTA Transit Police Department and appropriate managerial, supervisory, and 
emergency response personnel in accordance with the appropriate Standard Operating Procedure.  Other 
internal notifications shall be made as soon as practicable. 

 
1.3.4     National Response Center (NRC) 

 
1.3.4.1  Accident Notification Criteria 

 
The Resident Engineer shall notify the OCC in a timely manner such that the 
OCC notification of the NRC will meet the requirements of this section. 

 
1.3.4.2  National Response Center Notification Requirements 

 
Design and Construction is not responsible for notification to the NRC. 

 
1.3.5     State Safety Oversight Agency Notification 

 
The Design and Construction Resident Engineer shall note that the Massachusetts Department of Public 
Utilities Transportation Oversight Division (DPU) is the designated state safety oversight agency, and shall 
be notified if applicable pursuant to state safety oversight agency requirements contained in 49 CFR Part 
659.33, DPU regulation 220 
CMR  151.09 (1) and (4), and  the  appropriate  section  of the MBTA System Safety 
Program Plan if applicable. 

 
1.3.6     Federal Railroad Administration 

 
The Federal Railroad Administration (800-724-5991), if applicable, shall be notified pursuant to the re-
quirements of 49 CFR Part 225 and applicable sections of the MBTA System Safety Program Plan.  
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1.3.7     Law Enforcement Agencies 
 

The MBTA Transit Police Department shall be responsible for notifying any applicable enforcement agencies as 
required by federal, state, local, or other governing authorities. 

 
1.4 Coordination with Government or Regulatory Agencies 

 
1.4.1     General 
MBTA shall coordinate with appropriate government and regulatory agencies as required by law or MBTA 
policy. 

 
MBTA shall also coordinate with those agencies, notified pursuant to law or MBTA policy, that elect to 
conduct an independent investigation and/or participate in MBTA's investigation.  These agencies may 
include but are not limited to: NTSB; FTA; FRA; OSHA; DPU; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency; 
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection; and state and local fire and/or law enforcement 
personnel. 

 
1.4.2     MBTA Liaison 

 
MBTA Safety shall establish a point of contact (Liaison) for MBTA who will formally communicate with 
the third-party agency and MBTA.   The Liaison should be knowledgeable and available (preferably at the 
scene) to the third-party agency. The Design and Construction Resident Engineer shall be responsible for 
coordinating between the Design and Construction staff and Contractor investigations to provide infor-
mation in a timely manner upon request by the MBTA Liaison. 

 
1.4.3     Coordination Tasks 

 
When a government or regulatory agency advises MBTA that a third-party investigation will be conducted, 
MBTA (the MBTA Transit Police Department or MBTA Safety) shall institute the following minimum co-
ordination tasks: 

 
 Ensure preservation of the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss scene in accordance with instructions and/

or requirements provided by the third-party agency; these third-party instructions may supersede or 
supplement MBTA's own actions to secure the scene; 

 Identify and make available qualified personnel to represent MBTA on the various MBTA and/or 
technical (discipline) investigative teams that are organized by the third-party agency; 

    Establish  points  of  contact  to  discuss  appropriate  responsibilities  and  roles  for 
Accident, Incident, or Near Miss scene management and evidence preservation; 

 Provide the name and telephone number (landline and wireless) of MBTA's public information of-
ficer; 

 Refer any press inquiries regarding the investigation to the public information officer for the appropri-
ate government, regulatory, or third-party investigation agency (e.g., 
the NTSB public information officer is 202-314-6100). 

 
1.5 Investigation Process 

 
This Appendix describes the policy to be used by MBTA to investigate Accidents, Incidents, or Near Misses in  
general.  

 
1.6        Training 

 
MBTA shall train Design and Construction employees responsible for performing Accident, Incident, or Near Miss 
investigations to ensure that employees are thoroughly familiar with and capable of implementing MBTA's Acci-
dent, Incident, or Near Miss investigation policy. In addition, MBTA shall train any Design and Construction 
employee considered to act as an Incident Commander. No Design and Construction employee shall fill the role 
of Incident Commander without training. 
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1.7        Post Accident, Incident, or Near Miss Reporting 

 
1.7.1     Internal Reporting Requirements 

 
MBTA's independent investigation shall produce a final investigation report that details the finding(s) and 
probable contributory cause(s) of the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss and  makes  recommendations  for  
corrective  action  when  necessary.  The  Resident Engineer shall ensure the contractor submits their in-
vestigation report to MBTA Safety and the Project Office. 

 
1.7.2     External Reporting Requirements 

 
MBTA has developed Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) that incorporate procedures for collecting and 
reporting data to the FTA, FRA, NTSB, and DPU, as required and/or applicable. The Resident Engineer is 
responsible to provide information as requested. 

 
2   INITIATION OF INVESTIGATION 

 
Upon notification of an Accident or Event, after the Resident Engineer notifies the OCC and Project Manager,  the  OCC  
shall  ensure  that  responsible  MBTA  supervisory  personnel  shall  respond  and establish, as necessary, MBTA's on-scene 
Incident Command and investigative processes. The Resident Engineer shall be considered the “supervisory personnel” for the 
Design and Construction department. 

 
The Resident Engineer or equivalent site supervisor shall serve as the initial Incident Commander. This role will be passed off 
to personnel trained in ICS protocol as they arrive.  As required, the designated on- scene Incident Commander (IC) or lead 
investigator shall coordinate with the Incident Command established by outside emergency responders to form a unified 
Incident Command. In the event of an independent investigation by MBTA Safety and/or the MBTA Transit Police Depart-
ment, the MBTA Resident  Engineer  shall  provide  all  data  developed  to  the  independent  Safety  or  Transit  Police 
investigator, including all information from responding outside agencies. 

 
2.1        MBTA Safety Investigation 

 
Under corporate authority, MBTA Safety may initiate, coordinate, and conduct an independent on-scene investi-
gation.  MBTA Safety shall respond to the scene at the discretion of the Chief Safety Officer or designee, and 
coordinate with the IC. When necessary, and if not in conflict with any authority having jurisdiction of the Acci-
dent, Incident, or Near Miss scene, MBTA shall secure the scene for the purpose of preserving site conditions 
and evidence to ensure accurate  data development. The Resident Engineer shall direct the contractor to follow the 
instructions of 
MBTA Safety and the Incident Commander. 

 
2.2        Coordination and Provision of Technical Assistance/Expertise 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall also direct the contractor to coordinate with the IC to obtain, as needed, tech-
nical assistance/expertise in conducting post-Accident, Incident, or Near Miss assessments.  The IC shall ensure that 
the required technical assets are made available and deployed to the scene in a timely manner, and that all required 
testing is completed in a timely manner. 

 
When advised of an outside agency investigation, the Resident Engineer must be aware that 
MBTA will support the outside agency by instituting the following minimum tasks: 

 
 Ensure  preservation  of  the  Accident,  Incident,  or  Near  Miss  scene  in  accordance  with instructions of the 

outside agency (such instructions may supersede or supplement MBTA's own actions to secure the scene or da-
ta); 

 Identify and make available qualified personnel to represent MBTA on any MBTA and/or technical investi-
gative team organized by the outside agency; 

 Establish points of contact to discuss appropriate responsibilities and roles for  Accident, Incident, or Near 
Miss scene management and evidence preservation; and 

 Refer any press inquiries regarding the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss investigation to the MBTA Transit 
Police Department, the appropriate District Attorney's Office, or MBTA’s public information officer. 

 
2.3        Management Responsibilities 

 
Each department/division is responsible for ensuring that team members and technicians understand their roles in the 
investigation process and are properly trained to perform their duties. This includes providing staff designated to 
respond to the scene with job briefings, Right of Way (ROW) Safety Training, and proper Personal Protective Equip-
ment (PPE) to ensure their safety prior to accessing the Right of Way. 

 
Managers are also responsible for the implementation of the Drug and Alcohol Policy as appropriate.   To prevent 
unnecessary delays in fitness-for-duty testing, additional post-incident testing may be necessary after drug and al-
cohol tests have been completed. 

 
3 INITIAL MBTA RESPONSE AND ON-SCENE DATA DEVELOPMENT 

 
On-scene data development is equally applicable to both the Design and Construction Department and corporate (MBTA 
Safety or the MBTA Transit Police Department) independent investigators. 

 
In addition, the Resident Engineer shall ensure that photographs are taken by the contractor when MBTA Transit Police are not 
responsible for photographing the Accident scene.  

 
3.1        Arrival on Scene 

 
Once an Accident, Incident, or Near Miss occurs, short-term information quickly becomes perishable as an Accident, 
Incident, or Near Miss scene is recovered (e.g., equipment or obstructions   are   moved   or   re-arranged,   equip-
ment   controls   are   repositioned,   witnesses "disappear," etc.).  When arriving on the scene, the primary objective 
of on-scene data collection is to prioritize the retrieval of perishable information.  The Resident Engineer shall assist 
as requested by MBTA Safety, Transit Police, or the Lead Incident Investigator. 

 
3.2        Initial Photographs of the Scene 

 
When an Accident, Incident, or Near Miss is not under investigation by the MBTA Transit Police Department and 
therefore not a potential criminal matter, the MBTA Resident Engineer shall arrange to have the scene photographed 
as soon as possible from a "panoramic" viewpoint, preferably before the scene is "disturbed." The Resident Engi-
neer shall ensure the photographs are taken by the contractor; in addition, the Resident Engineer shall deter-
mine if additional MBTA photos shall be taken. 

 
The scene should be photographed from multiple vantage points, applying the "4 point compass" method when pos-
sible.  The photographer should attempt to provide sufficient depth-of-field to show relative positioning of objects 
and subjects for later comparison with diagrams. 

 
3.3        General Observational Information 

 
The Resident Engineer shall document the following information, at a minimum: 

 
    Location; 
    Day and date of occurrence; 
    Time of occurrence; 
    Times of arrival of MBTA, IC, supervisors, responders; 
    Visibility; 
    Weather conditions; and 
    Approximate temperature. 

 
3.3.1 Eyewitness Information 

 
The  MBTA  Resident  Engineer  shall  only  assist  as  requested  in  efforts  to  obtain eyewitness infor-
mation as quickly as possible. 
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2.3        Management Responsibilities 

 
Each department/division is responsible for ensuring that team members and technicians understand their roles in the 
investigation process and are properly trained to perform their duties. This includes providing staff designated to 
respond to the scene with job briefings, Right of Way (ROW) Safety Training, and proper Personal Protective Equip-
ment (PPE) to ensure their safety prior to accessing the Right of Way. 

 
Managers are also responsible for the implementation of the Drug and Alcohol Policy as appropriate.   To prevent 
unnecessary delays in fitness-for-duty testing, additional post-incident testing may be necessary after drug and al-
cohol tests have been completed. 

 
3 INITIAL MBTA RESPONSE AND ON-SCENE DATA DEVELOPMENT 

 
On-scene data development is equally applicable to both the Design and Construction Department and corporate (MBTA 
Safety or the MBTA Transit Police Department) independent investigators. 

 
In addition, the Resident Engineer shall ensure that photographs are taken by the contractor when MBTA Transit Police are not 
responsible for photographing the Accident scene.  

 
3.1        Arrival on Scene 

 
Once an Accident, Incident, or Near Miss occurs, short-term information quickly becomes perishable as an Accident, 
Incident, or Near Miss scene is recovered (e.g., equipment or obstructions   are   moved   or   re-arranged,   equip-
ment   controls   are   repositioned,   witnesses "disappear," etc.).  When arriving on the scene, the primary objective 
of on-scene data collection is to prioritize the retrieval of perishable information.  The Resident Engineer shall assist 
as requested by MBTA Safety, Transit Police, or the Lead Incident Investigator. 

 
3.2        Initial Photographs of the Scene 

 
When an Accident, Incident, or Near Miss is not under investigation by the MBTA Transit Police Department and 
therefore not a potential criminal matter, the MBTA Resident Engineer shall arrange to have the scene photographed 
as soon as possible from a "panoramic" viewpoint, preferably before the scene is "disturbed." The Resident Engi-
neer shall ensure the photographs are taken by the contractor; in addition, the Resident Engineer shall deter-
mine if additional MBTA photos shall be taken. 

 
The scene should be photographed from multiple vantage points, applying the "4 point compass" method when pos-
sible.  The photographer should attempt to provide sufficient depth-of-field to show relative positioning of objects 
and subjects for later comparison with diagrams. 

 
3.3        General Observational Information 

 
The Resident Engineer shall document the following information, at a minimum: 

 
    Location; 
    Day and date of occurrence; 
    Time of occurrence; 
    Times of arrival of MBTA, IC, supervisors, responders; 
    Visibility; 
    Weather conditions; and 
    Approximate temperature. 

 
3.3.1 Eyewitness Information 

 
The  MBTA  Resident  Engineer  shall  only  assist  as  requested  in  efforts  to  obtain eyewitness infor-
mation as quickly as possible. 
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3.4        Documenting Vehicle and Infrastructure Factors and Conditions 

 
3.4.1 Vehicle Condition at Scene 

 
MBTA shall document the damage and condition of the vehicle(s) including monetary damage estimates.  At 
a minimum, it should include:  

 
    Car body condition (visible damage); 
 Positions of all operator controls (controller and brake handle, headlight and other switches, air 

gauge readings, etc.); 
    Wheels/trucks/sanders; 
    Brake system; 
    Door positions or other entry/exit locations; and 
    Headlights, marker lights, indicator lights status. 

 
3.4.2     Vehicle Dynamics 

 
MBTA  shall  document  evidence  relative  to  vehicle  travel/speed,  to  include  at  a minimum: 

 
    Securing event log data (where in service); 
    Identifying wheel marks on track or street; 
    Identifying evidence of sanding, skid marks, etc.; 
    Determining line-of-sight distances; and 
    Arranging to secure recorded communication data. 

 
3.4.3     Infrastructure and Environmental Conditions at Scene 

 
The Resident Engineer shall ensure the contractor photograph to document evidence relative to damage 
and condition of the infrastructure and environmental conditions, to include at a minimum: 

 
 Damage   (observable)   to   track,   signals,   bridges,   structures,   buildings,   other infrastructure or 

machinery; 
    Damage (observable) to crossing protection apparatus, if relevant; 
 Roadway approaches, visible pedestrian approaches (unauthorized or otherwise), if relevant; 
    Evidence (observable) of recent environmental alteration (washout, landslide, etc.); 

and 
    Evidence (observable) of recent miscreant alteration (vandalism). 

 
If, in the judgment of the Resident Engineer, the safety of the damaged infrastructure might be compro-
mised as a result of the accident, the appropriate technical representatives shall be immediately deployed to 
the site to assess the situation. 

 
3.5 Measuring and Diagramming the Scene 

 
3.5.1     Diagramming the Scene 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall require the contractor to sketch the scene, as appropriate, regarding the 
relative location of track(s), vehicle(s), signals, equipment, apparatus, buildings, bridges, other structures 
relative to geographic North.  

 
3.5.2     Measuring the Scene 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall require the contractor to clearly mark points of reference in the field 
by means of chalk or paint markings.   Documentation should be made of the correlation of points of 
reference with resting positions of objects or subjects (in feet). 
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3.6        Photographing Specific Circumstances 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall require the contractor to have specific objects or subjects photographed as soon 
as possible in both normal periphery and close-up views, preferably before the scene is disturbed.  The photographer 
shall attempt to ensure appropriate depth-of-field to sufficiently record subject material. These photographs shall 
attempt to include, at a minimum: 

 
    View of any contractor equipment involved in the accident 
    View of any damaged facility or material 
    View of light equipment such as ladders, ropes, hoists, etc. 
 If  the  accident  involved  damage  to  MBTA  facilities,  photographer  must  also  capture photographs of 

the following elements: 
    Chalk marks made to locate positioning; and 
    Any other subject that appears out of the ordinary. 

 
3.7        Casualty Factors 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall require the contractor to document the current status of all known casualties, 
including: 

 
    Injuries: total number, personal information (if possible); 
    Fatalities: total number, personal information (if possible); 
    Identification of responder units that treated or transported casualties; and 
    Identification of hospitals to which casualties were transported. 

 
3.8        Drug & Alcohol Factors 

 
In some circumstances MBTA is mandated to conduct drug & alcohol testing under federal regulations,  collective  
bargaining  agreements,  and  internal  standard  policy.  In  addition,  the MBTA Design and Construction standard 
construction specification (Section 01568, Par. 3.15) requires the contractor to establish and implement a drug testing 
policy and program. 

 
3.8.1     Identify If Testing Is Required 

 
The contractor or MBTA Resident Engineer, shall determine if Accident, Incident, or Near Miss factors 
result in the requirement for drug and alcohol testing. If so, appropriate contractor or MBTA employees shall be 
sent for drug testing, in accordance with MBTA Drug and Alcohol Policy, dated 8/01/01 and Construction 
Safety Specification 01568, Part 3.15 “Substance Abuse/Prevention/Testing Program.”  

 
3.8.2     Identify Authority to Test and Type of Test 

 
MBTA shall identify the authorization to conduct the test, and the type of test that is required.  In gen-
eral, authorization and type includes the following: 

 
    MBTA (for cause; post-Accident, on its own authority by policy) 
    MBTA Transit Police (by statute) 
    FTA (for cause; post-Accident) 
    FRA (for cause; post-Accident) 

 
4 OFF-SCENE DATA DEVELOPMENT 

 
4.1        Objectives for Data Development 

 
It is the responsibility of the Resident Engineer to ensure that the accident investigation teams are allowed to per-
form their tasks safely and thoroughly. 

 
4.2        Coordination and Provision of Technical Assistance/Expertise 

 
The  Resident  Engineer  shall  be  in  a  support  role,  to  provide  information  as  required  and requested. This 
may involve coordinating with the contractors, designers, or other entities participating in the project. 

 
To assist in this process, MBTA may choose to utilize such conferences including after-action reviews and fact 
finding meetings. Additionally, the investigation may also utilize the various MBTA System Safety Working 
Groups. These serve to facilitate direction and information gathering while limiting responsibilities to the depart-
ments relevant to the incident. 

 
4.3        Vehicle, Equipment, and Component Performance 

 
The MBTA Design and Construction Resident Engineer shall require the contractor, in the course of the contractor’s 
accident investigation, to inspect, test, and document the contractor’s vehicles and  equipment  where  applicable.  
Such  investigation  shall  also  include  a  review  of  the equipment’s maintenance history. 

 
4.3.1     Inspections/Tests 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, conduct and/or document post Accident, Incident, or Near  Miss  in-
spections/tests  on  vehicles  or  equipment  as  needed  to  determine  if preexisting conditions contribut-
ed to the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
Applicable components to be tested shall include, at a minimum: 

 
    Operator controls; 
    Wheels/axles/brakes;  
    Braking systems (pneumatic, dynamic, track brakes, sanders); 
    On-board signal/speed control systems; 
    Communication system; 
    Lights; and 
    Whistle/horn/gong. 

 
4.3.2     Engineering Specifications 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, obtain all relevant vehicle engineering specifications and drawings, includ-
ing System Modifications and Engineering Change Notices (ECNs). 

 
4.3.3     Maintenance History 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, research the prior maintenance history of the vehicle and/or vehicle com-
ponents to determine if any significant conditions or performance levels  existed  prior  to  the  Acci-
dent,  Incident,  or  Near  Miss.    MBTA  shall  identify relevant protocols and activities performed or omit-
ted, including dates performed and by whom. 

 
4.3.4     Data Comparison 

 
MBTA  shall,  where  applicable,  compare  systems  performance  data  (i.e., inspections/tests, maintenance 
history) vs. prescribed engineering limits/specifications to determine whether there were any contributing 
factors to the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
4.3.5     Damage Costs 

 
MBTA shall verify vehicle damage and repair costs. 
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4.2        Coordination and Provision of Technical Assistance/Expertise 

 
The  Resident  Engineer  shall  be  in  a  support  role,  to  provide  information  as  required  and requested. This 
may involve coordinating with the contractors, designers, or other entities participating in the project. 

 
To assist in this process, MBTA may choose to utilize such conferences including after-action reviews and fact 
finding meetings. Additionally, the investigation may also utilize the various MBTA System Safety Working 
Groups. These serve to facilitate direction and information gathering while limiting responsibilities to the depart-
ments relevant to the incident. 

 
4.3        Vehicle, Equipment, and Component Performance 

 
The MBTA Design and Construction Resident Engineer shall require the contractor, in the course of the contractor’s 
accident investigation, to inspect, test, and document the contractor’s vehicles and  equipment  where  applicable.  
Such  investigation  shall  also  include  a  review  of  the equipment’s maintenance history. 

 
4.3.1     Inspections/Tests 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, conduct and/or document post Accident, Incident, or Near  Miss  in-
spections/tests  on  vehicles  or  equipment  as  needed  to  determine  if preexisting conditions contribut-
ed to the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
Applicable components to be tested shall include, at a minimum: 

 
    Operator controls; 
    Wheels/axles/brakes;  
    Braking systems (pneumatic, dynamic, track brakes, sanders); 
    On-board signal/speed control systems; 
    Communication system; 
    Lights; and 
    Whistle/horn/gong. 

 
4.3.2     Engineering Specifications 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, obtain all relevant vehicle engineering specifications and drawings, includ-
ing System Modifications and Engineering Change Notices (ECNs). 

 
4.3.3     Maintenance History 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, research the prior maintenance history of the vehicle and/or vehicle com-
ponents to determine if any significant conditions or performance levels  existed  prior  to  the  Acci-
dent,  Incident,  or  Near  Miss.    MBTA  shall  identify relevant protocols and activities performed or omit-
ted, including dates performed and by whom. 

 
4.3.4     Data Comparison 

 
MBTA  shall,  where  applicable,  compare  systems  performance  data  (i.e., inspections/tests, maintenance 
history) vs. prescribed engineering limits/specifications to determine whether there were any contributing 
factors to the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
4.3.5     Damage Costs 

 
MBTA shall verify vehicle damage and repair costs. 
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4.4 Vehicle Dynamics 

 
4.4.1     Event Log Data 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, recover event log data to determine actual vehicle performance  prior  to  
and  at  the  time  of  the  Accident,  Incident,  or  Near  Miss. Transference of the data must be handled 
through a proper Chain of Custody process and must be included as a part of the investigation package. 

 
4.4.2     Communication Data 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, recover recorded radio or other communication data to determine if the flow 
of information is significant.  

 
4.5 Infrastructure System Performance 

 
4.5.1     Inspections/Tests 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, conduct and/or document timely post Accident, Incident, or Near Miss in-
spections/tests on infrastructure as needed to determine if preexisting conditions  contributed  to  the  
Accident,   Incident,  or   Near  Miss.      Infrastructure components to be tested shall include, at a mini-
mum: Track structure; Traction power system; Signal systems; Routing systems; Buildings and other struc-
tures; Bridges; Highway Grade Crossing apparatus; and other equipment or machinery. 

 
4.5.2     Event Log Data 

 
MBTA shall, where applicable, recover event log data from any off-vehicle event recording systems (e.g., 
signals).  Transference of the data must be handled through a proper Chain of Custody process and must be 
included as part of the investigation package. 

 
4.5.3     Engineering Specifications 

 
MBTA  shall,  where  applicable,  obtain  all  relevant  infrastructure  engineering specifications and draw-
ings. 

 
4.5.4     Maintenance History 

 
MBTA shall, where appropriate, research prior maintenance history of systems to determine  if  any  signifi-
cant  conditions  or  performance  levels  existed  prior  to  the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss.  MBTA 
shall identify relevant protocols and activities performed or omitted, including dates performed and by 
whom. 

 
4.5.5     Data Comparison 

 
MBTA  shall,  where  applicable,  compare  systems  performance  data  (i.e., inspections/tests, maintenance 
history) vs. prescribed engineering limits/specifications to determine if there were any contributing factors 
to the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
4.5.6     Damage Costs 

 
MBTA shall verify vehicle damage and repair costs. 

 
4.6 Operational Conditions and Factors 

 
The  Resident  Engineer  shall  be  in  a  support  role  only  for  the  investigation  of  operational condi-
tions and factors.  
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4.6.1     Operating Instructions 

 
MBTA shall identify all applicable operating instructions at the location of the Accident, Incident, or Near 
Miss. These include but are not limited to: 

 
    Maximum authorized speed limits and speed restrictions; 
    Operating signs/signals and locations; 
    Wayside/traffic signal locations and aspects capable of being displayed; 
    Bulletins or other special operating orders in effect at time of Accident, Incident, or 

Near Miss; 
 Automatic signal or speed systems in effect (e.g., train control; cab signals; speed control; automat-

ic block; etc.); and 
    Any other special operating conditions. 

 
4.6.2     Other Operating Instructions 

 
MBTA shall obtain and research applicable federal and state laws, rules, and regulations to determine 
compliance and effect on Accident, Incident, or Near Miss dynamics.  As applicable, these shall include, 
at a minimum: 

 
    Motor Vehicle Code; 
    Operating standards and practices; 
    Equipment standards; 
    Qualification/Certification level requirements; 
    Inspection/maintenance standards; and 
    Safety standards and practices. 

 
4.7 Interviews and Outside Reports 

 
4.7.1     Primary Interviews 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall help coordinate post-incident primary interviews, if necessary.  MBTA 
shall conduct detailed face-to-face interviews as needed to determine the sequence of events leading up to 
and including the time of the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
4.7.2     Secondary Interviews 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer may obtain copies of any interview data conducted by the designer, contrac-
tor, or any other independent source related to the project and provide the interview data to MBTA Safe-
ty. 

 
4.7.3     Supervisory Reports/Operational Reports 

 
The MBTA Resident Engineer shall prepare a report of firsthand knowledge of the events for the file, and shall 
require all other MBTA project office members on site at the time of the accident or incident to prepare a re-
port of firsthand knowledge of the events for the file. The Resident Engineer shall provide all reports to MBTA 
Safety.  

 
4.7.4     Outside Agency Reports 

 
The  MBTA  Design  and  Construction  Resident  Engineer  shall  obtain  any  contractor reports to supple-
ment reports prepared by outside agencies and police and shall provide copies to MBTA Safety. 
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4.8 Documenting Human Factors 

 
4.8.1     Employee Records 

 
The Resident Engineer shall ensure that the contractor research records for performance history for their 
employees and subcontractors, and shall obtain a copy of same and share it with MBTA Safety. 

 
4.8.2     Fatigue Factors 

 
The Resident Engineer shall ensure that the contractor research and document employee hours of service for 
their employees and subcontractors, and shall obtain a copy of same and share it with MBTA Safety. 

 
4.8.3    Fitness for Duty 

 
MBTA shall research and document the employee's fitness for duty. The MBTA Design and Construction 
Resident Engineer shall ensure that the contractor perform similar research for their employees and sub-
contractors, and shall obtain a copy of same and share it with MBTA Safety 

 
4.8.4     Employee Performances 

 
To the maximum extent permitted by law, MBTA should consider all available information concerning 
employee performance relative to operating conditions, vehicle and infrastructure conditions, and human 
physical limitations.  This research data shall be compared to event log data and communication data to 
determine employee performance level. 

 
4.9 Follow-up Casualty Factors 

 
The Resident Engineer shall be in a support role only for the following tasks: 

 
4.9.1     Contacting Hospital and Verifying Casualties 

 
The MBTA Transit Police Department may contact hospitals to obtain available information concerning 
casualties and obtain victim identities and severity of injuries. 

 
4.9.2     Trespasser Event 

 
MBTA shall conduct additional research if an Accident, Incident, or Near Miss involves a trespasser.  If the 
event results in a fatality or there is a suspicion of foul play, then the 
MBTA Transit Police Department will conduct the investigation. 

 
4.9.3 Potential Injury Dynamics/Survival Factors 

 
MBTA shall document vehicle, infrastructure, or operating conditions that could have contributed to 
casualties, or increased the severity of same. 

 
4.10      Follow-up Drug & Alcohol Testing Factors 
The  Resident  Engineer  shall  be  in  a  support  role  only  for  this  task  by  assisting  with  the coordination of 
information. 

 
To the maximum extent permitted by law and contract, MBTA shall obtain return-to-work status from available 
information concerning post Accident/Incident/Near Miss drug & alcohol testing. 

 
4.10.1   Testing Determination 

 
MBTA shall obtain determinations of toxicological significance, if relevant and available. 
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4.11      Reconstruction 

 
If  required  or  requested  by  the  investigation  team  or  third  party  investigator,  the  Resident 
Engineer shall support this effort. 

 
5 ANALYSIS, REPORT PREPARATION, CORRECTIVE ACTIONS, REC-

OMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1        Analysis of Data 
 

The Resident Engineer shall provide support in assembling all existing data and evidence and making a general de-
termination regarding the contributing factors and probable cause of the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss. 

 
As applicable, the following information shall be included: 

 
    Any primary report; 
    Fitness for Duty documents; 
    All other supervisory and/or operator's individual reports; 
    Interview reports; 
    Technical reports (vehicle, infrastructure, etc.); 
    Outside agency reports; 
    Data contained on applicable records; 
    Handwritten statements; 
    Event log data; 
    Radio/Telephone communication tapes and/or transcripts;  
    Maps, drawings, diagrams; and 
    Photographs or videos. 

 
MBTA should keep in mind that the investigation might not have reached a final stage.  Future evidence may 
emerge that could change the determination of probable cause. 

 
5.2        Accident, Incident, or Near Miss Report 

 
The Resident Engineer shall be in a support role only for this task. In addition, the Resident Engineer shall ensure the 
contractor performs and submits its own investigation report in accordance with the specification requirements, and 
shall ensure the report is provided to MBTA Safety or other lead investigator. 

 
The Report shall be structured according to the following sequential sections: 

 
    Executive Summary; 
    Sequence of Events prior to, at the time of, and subsequent to the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss; 
    Conclusions; 
    Probable Cause(s); 
    Contributory Cause(s); 
    Recommendations; and 
    Corrective Actions (if applicable). 

 
5.2.1     Executive Summary 

 
The Executive Summary is an abstract of the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss presented in narrative for-
mat.  Preferably, the summary should be one page, but no more than two pages. 

 
5.2.2     Sequence of Events 

 
The Sequence of Events should be presented in narrative format and, if relevant, can detail actions 
based upon known time frames.   The narrative sequencing of an event should begin at a point when 
actions or mitigating circumstances began to "shape" the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss, the occurrence of  
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the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss, and the residual effects or consequences following the Accident, Inci-
dent, or Near Miss. 

 
5.2.3     Findings/Analysis 

 
The Findings/Analysis should be presented in narrative format, and should qualitatively examine the inte-
gration of information by the principals involved.  More specifically, this section should examine the hu-
man element process of comprehending operating and safety rules and procedural practices, assessing 
the applicability of those practices, and communicating  pertinent  information  necessary  to  establish  a  
convention  of  safety. Where applicable, a Root Cause Analysis, System Safety Assessment, State of Good 
Repair Assessment, or other analysis may be conducted.  

 
5.2.4     Conclusions 

 
The   Conclusions   section   should   be   presented   in   narrative   format   (bulleted,   if appropriate), and 
should present the deductions made from the Findings/Analysis. 

 
5.2.5     Probable Cause 

 
The Probable Cause section should be presented in narrative format and should express the determination 
made by MBTA – based upon all the variables examined – as to why the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss 
probably happened.  This determination must be deduced logically after full examination of all the circum-
stances previously established as facts. 

 
5.2.6     Contributory Causes 

 
The Contributory Causes section should be presented in narrative format and should express the reasons 
contributing to the occurrence of the Accident, Incident, or Near Miss.   These reasons may consist of 
human factors (e.g., non-compliance with operating/safety practices), vehicle or infrastructure breakdown, 
and/or natural causes (e.g., flood, landslide, etc.).  Such causes may be expressed as either directly or indi-
rectly attributable. 

 
5.2.7     Recommendations 

 
The Recommendations section should be presented in narrative format (bulleted, if appropriate), and should 
present rational counsel to mitigate the probable or contributory causes of the Accident, Incident, or Near 
Miss.  In all instances, recommendations should be reviewed by upper management and corrective action 
taken as deemed necessary and appropriate.  Depending upon the magnitude of the event, the issue can be 
addressed through the development of a formal written Corrective Action Plan (CAP). 

 
5.3        Corrective Action Plan 

 
The Resident Engineer shall be responsible for ensuring a corrective action plan is put into place, as well as to mon-
itor and report the progress of the contractor’s corrective actions until all tasks are complete. 

 
5.3.1     Corrective Action Plan Format 

 
If a formal written Corrective Action Plan is developed for implementing recommendations, it shall include: 

 
    Recommendation and plan for correction; 
    Activity to meet objectives of the plan; 
    Responsible department or individual for plan implementation and task activity;  
    Schedule of completion dates; and 
    Follow-up. 
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    Recommendation and plan for correction; 
    Activity to meet objectives of the plan; 
    Responsible department or individual for plan implementation and task activity;  
    Schedule of completion dates; and 
    Follow-up. 

 
5.3.2     Follow-Up 

 
MBTA shall conduct a follow-up of the corrective actions, to include ensuring the recommendation is im-
plemented, and that the corrective task does not result in other safety issues.  Periodic status reports 
should be made to appropriate management until all corrective actions have been completed. 

 
5.4        Evidence Retention 

 
The Design and Construction project office shall support the MBTA Transit Police Department and MBTA Safe-
ty as requested. The MBTA Transit Police Department will be responsible for securing and processing all physi-
cal evidence relating to a criminal investigation, fatality, or incident involving serious bodily injury. 

 
5.5        Record Keeping 

 
The Design and Construction project office shall maintain a file containing all accident documentation and investiga-
tion reports throughout the full duration of the project.   Upon completion of the project, document retention shall be 
determined by the MBTA retention policy, federal, and state laws. 

 
5.5.1     MBTA Investigations 

 
For MBTA Department investigations, all reports and records shall be maintained at the designated location 
for a time period in accordance with MBTA's current retention schedule. 

 
5.5.2     Independent Corporate Safety Investigations 

MBTA Safety shall be the central repository for all independent corporate investigations. All files and evi-

dence will be maintained in accordance with MBTA's current retention 
schedule. 

 
5.5.3     MBTA Transit Police Investigations 

 
MBTA Transit Police shall be the central repository for all criminal investigations.  All files and evidence will 
be maintained in accordance with federal and state laws.  
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ENGINEERING DIRECTIVE

Page 1 of 6 

Patricia A. Leavenworth, P.E. (signature on original) 
____________________________________

CHIEF ENGINEER

Design Criteria for MassDOT Highway Division Projects 

The purpose of this Engineering Directive is to clarify the design criteria that shall be applied to 
MassDOT Highway Division projects, as listed below.  This Directive introduces new 
controlling criteria for pedestrian and bicycle accommodation that will be used together with 
FHWA’s 13 controlling criteria for roadways and bridges.  This Directive updates and 
supersedes Engineering Directive E-14-001, dated 2/4/14, and supports MassDOT Healthy 
Transportation Policy Directive P-13-0001, dated 9/9/13. 

This Directive applies to all projects not yet advertised for construction.  Projects that have 
received 25% Project Approval as of 2/4/14 are exempt from meeting the pedestrian and bicycle 
accommodation requirements of this Directive, unless directed otherwise by MassDOT on a 
case-by-case basis.  However, designers are encouraged to apply all elements of this Directive, 
where practical, to every project regardless of design status.

As stated in the MassHighway Project Development and Design Guide (Guide), the design 
criteria and processes contained herein apply when: 

1. MassDOT Highway Division is the project proponent, or 
2. MassDOT Highway Division is responsible for project funding (state or federal aid), or 
3. MassDOT Highway Division controls the affected infrastructure (State Highway).

Design Criteria for Roadways and Bridges (FHWA’s 13 Controlling Criteria) 

1. For projects not on the NHS, the design criteria shall be in accordance with the Guide.

2. For projects on the NHS, the design criteria shall be as follows: 

a. For projects on NHS Interstate Highways: 

i. For Interstate non-3R* projects, the design criteria shall be in accordance 
with the latest edition of the AASHTO, A Policy on Design Standards, 
Interstate System (AASHTO Interstate).

ii. For Interstate 3R* projects, the minimum design criteria for horizontal 
alignment, vertical alignment and widths of median, traveled way and 
shoulders remain the standards that were in effect at the time of original 
construction or inclusion into the Interstate System. 

Number: E-14-006 
Date: 12/19/14 
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b. For projects on other NHS freeways (other than Interstate) the design criteria shall 
be in accordance with the latest edition of the AASHTO, A Policy on Geometric 
Design of Highways and Streets (Green Book).  3R* allowances for NHS 
freeways are included in the Green Book. 

c. For projects on non-freeway NHS roadways:

i. For non-freeway non-3R* projects, the design criteria shall be in 
accordance with the Green Book. 

ii. For non-freeway 3R* projects, the design criteria shall be in accordance 
with the Guide. 

* 3R projects are projects that are primarily resurfacing, restoration or rehabilitation projects 
that extend the service life of highways, bridges and related appurtenances; and/or restore safe, 
efficient travel on an existing facility.  Normally, 3R projects include most of MassDOT’s 
resurfacing projects and most bridge preservation and rehabilitation projects.  They also include 
roadway projects where box widening is proposed to widen shoulders for improved bicycle 
accommodation and safety.  3R projects generally have no significant geometric changes to 
horizontal or vertical alignment and generally have no significant widening such as widening for 
additional capacity.  Projects that include minor lane and/or shoulder widening may be 
considered to be 3R projects.  Projects that are beyond the 3R definition are normally defined as 
reconstruction projects and new construction projects which are subject to the respective 
standards identified above and their established design exception approval process. 

DESIGN CRITERIA for
ARTERIAL TRAVEL LANES AND SHOULDERS

ROADWAY 
TYPE

PROJECT 
TYPE BOOK EXHIBIT 

NUMBER

ARTERIAL MINIMUM WIDTHS1,3

TRAVEL 
LANE

LEFT 
SHOULDER

RIGHT 
SHOULDER2 

Interstate Non 3R4 Interstate 2005
Page 3 12’ 4’ (to 12’)2 10’ (to 12’)

Interstate 3R4 Interstate 1956 or 
later 12’ 3.5’ offset 10’ (to 12’)

NHS 
Freeway All Green 7-3 12’ 4’2 10’

NHS Non-
Freeway Non 3R4 Green 7-3 12’ 2’ offset 8’

NHS Non-
Freeway 3R4 Only Guide 5-12

5-14 11’ 2’ offset 4’

Non NHS All Guide 5-12
5-14 11’ 2’ offset 4’

1. These are the minimum widths below which a Design Exception is normally required.
2. These dimensions are for usable shoulder.  Add a 2’ offset for objects over 6” high, such as 

guardrail.
3. These criteria apply regardless of project funding.
4. “3R” stands for resurfacing, restoration or rehabilitation.
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Design Criteria for Pedestrian and Bicycle Accommodation

Pedestrian Accommodation 

Pedestrian accommodation shall be in accordance with Chapter 5 of the Guide and the 
AASHTO Guide for the Planning, Design, and Operation of Pedestrian Facilities. 
Wherever adjacent land uses include commercial or residential development greater than 5 
units per acre, a sidewalk shall be provided along the roadway adjacent to the use.  (See P-
13-0001, Section 2C.) 
For projects in urbanized areas on roadways where pedestrians are legally allowed, sidewalks 
shall be provided on both sides of the roadway.  (See P-13-0001, Section 2E.  Refer to 
MassDOT’s Road Inventory Maps for urbanized area boundaries.) 
For bridge projects, sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of the roadway if pedestrians 
are legally allowed.  (See P-13-0001, Section 2E.) 
For projects on roadways that pass under bridges and where pedestrians are legally allowed, 
sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of the roadway beneath each bridge.  (See P-13-
0001, Section 2E.) 
The minimum sidewalk width below which a design exception is required is 5’, exclusive of 
curb. 

Bicycle Accommodation

Bicycle accommodation shall be in accordance with Chapter 5 of the Guide and the AASHTO 
Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities. 
For all freeways, arterials and collectors where bicycles are legally allowed, a paved outside 
shoulder or designated bicycle lane shall be provided on both sides of the roadway. 
The minimum paved outside shoulder or designated bicycle lane width below which a design 
exception is required is 5’, exclusive of any parking lane. 
In lieu of paved outside shoulders or designated bicycle lanes, protected bicycle facilities (i.e. 
cycle tracks, side paths, shared-use paths, bicycle paths, etc.) may provide accommodation 
for bicycles. However, the presence of such facilities does not relieve the designer of the 
need to properly consider applicable design criteria for outside (right) shoulder width.  
Refer to the AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities and other current 
guidance documents for design criteria for off-road paths and cycle tracks. 

Design Exceptions

Criteria proposed below minimum values may be considered after providing sufficient 
justification and documentation while following the Design Exception process outlined in 
Chapter 2 of the Guide. 
In determining the standards for horizontal alignment, the minimum length of curve criteria 
need not be met on 3R projects. 
Refer to the guidance in the previous sections of this Directive to determine design criteria 
for lane and shoulder widths.  When using the Guide, the values in Exhibits 5-12 and 5-14 
shall apply.  When using the Green Book, the values in Exhibit 7-3 shall apply.  Additional 
language in the Green Book, particularly for constraints associated with Urban Arterials, may 
be used to support justification for a Design Exception. 
In using the AASHTO Interstate standards, the shoulder width criteria, regardless of the 
terminology used, such as “shall”, “should be considered”, etc., by virtue of their adoption by 
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FHWA, are the minimum values for each condition described.  Design Exceptions are 
therefore required for projects that do not provide applicable widths. 
In some cases, the minimum shoulder width criterion for bicycle accommodation exceeds the 
minimum right shoulder width criterion for roadways.  Regardless, the designer must 
consider each element independently, and must document any necessary design exceptions 
accordingly.  In cases where design exceptions are required for both elements, the discussion 
and justification of these exceptions may be combined in the Design Exception Report.  
The designer shall prepare and submit any necessary Design Exception Reports as part of the 
25% design submission, or for permit projects, as part of the permit application.  
Upon receipt of a Design Exception Report, the Project Manager shall provide by email a 
copy of the Report to the Chair of the Design Exception Review Committee.  The Committee 
shall discuss project elements and offer advice or endorsements to the Project Manager and 
the project reviewers for each issue.  The Committee is responsible for tracking and reporting 
on all Design Exception issues, and for ensuring consistency in the application of design 
standards and in the documentation of Design Exceptions. 
The primary project reviewer, typically the District office, shall review the Design Exception 
Report.  In addition, the Complete Streets Engineer shall review the 25% design submission, 
including the Design Exception Report, for all projects on roadways where pedestrians and 
bicyclists are allowed, including projects to be completed under a permit.   
If all reviewers recommend approval of the Design Exception Report, the Project Manager 
shall forward the signed Design Exception Report to the Chief Engineer for approval.  If the 
Design Exception Report includes exceptions to the design criteria for Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Accommodation, the Project Manager shall subsequently request project sign off by the 
Secretary and CEO of Transportation, or their designee, in accordance with P-13-0001.  The 
approved Design Exception Report shall be used as justification for the Secretary’s sign off.  
If the project is subject to FHWA oversight, the Project Manager shall subsequently forward 
the approved Design Exception Report to FHWA for final approval. 
Projects should not be advanced beyond the 25% design stage until all necessary Design 
Exception approvals and project sign offs are secured. Highway Access Permits should not 
be approved by District Highway Directors until all necessary Design Exception approvals 
and project sign offs are secured.
For maintenance projects that are not categorically exempt from design criteria for pedestrian 
and bicycle accommodation and for which design plans and normal design review 
submissions are not applicable, the project proponent shall ensure that the proposed typical 
section(s) are reviewed by appropriate District Projects staff and the Complete Streets 
Engineer, improvements to pedestrian and bicycle accommodation are considered, and 
reasons for not making pedestrian and bicycle accommodation improvements are 
documented and retained in the project file. 

Exemptions from Controlling Criteria

Design Criteria for Roadways and Bridges (FHWA’s 13 Controlling Criteria)

The following types of projects are exempt from the need to comply with FHWA’s 13 
controlling criteria.  When design criteria for these types of projects are not in compliance, a 
formal Design Exception Report is not required; however, geometric deficiencies should be 
identified in a Functional Design Report or other documentation: 
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3R projects within the existing roadway footprint where the project Purpose and Need is 
solely to maintain the roadway surface or bridge structure and the crash history does not 
indicate any apparent geometric deficiency.
Interstate 3R projects (if the roadway meets the standards used for horizontal alignment, 
vertical alignment and widths of median, traveled way and shoulders that were in effect at the 
time of original construction or inclusion into the Interstate System, and the crash history 
does not indicate any apparent geometric deficiency). 
Non-NHS Footprint Bridge projects in accordance with the Footprint Bridge Policy. 
Isolated single intersection safety improvement projects (with minimal work on approach 
roadways). 
Routine roadway maintenance projects such as crack sealing, joint repair, micro surfacing, 
chip seals, etc.
Non-roadway maintenance projects such as catch basin cleaning, street sweeping, grass 
mowing, etc. 
Bridge maintenance projects such as joint repair, deck repair, superstructure repair, 
substructure repair, etc.
Sidewalk and curb ramp only projects. 
Drainage only projects.
Noise barrier only projects (provided sight distance and horizontal clearance met). 
Guardrail only projects (provided sight distance and horizontal clearance met). 
Landscape only projects (provided sight distance, vertical clearance and horizontal clearance 
met).
Highway lighting only projects (provided sight distance, vertical clearance and horizontal 
clearance met). 
Signing only projects (provided sight distance, vertical clearance and horizontal clearance 
met).
Pavement marking only projects. 
Traffic signal equipment only projects (provided horizontal and vertical clearance met). 
Vertical construction and other non-roadway/bridge projects. 
Projects done under Minor Vehicle Access Permits or Non-Vehicular Access Permits.

Design Criteria for Pedestrian and Bicycle Accommodation

The following types of projects are exempt from the need to comply with Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Accommodation design criteria: 

All projects on facilities where bicyclists and pedestrians are prohibited, such as Interstates 
and freeways.
Routine roadway maintenance projects that don’t involve application of new pavement 
markings, such as crack sealing, pothole patching and joint repair.
Bridge maintenance projects such as joint repair, deck repair, superstructure repair, 
substructure repair, etc.  In addition, any bridge deck resurfacing work to be done as part of a 
roadway resurfacing project shall have the same design criteria and exemptions as the full 
roadway resurfacing project.
“Footprint” Bridge projects on Rural Collector Roads and Rural Local Roads where no 
sidewalks currently exist on the approach roadways, and that are also exempt from the 13 
Controlling Criteria in accordance with the “Footprint” Bridge Policy.
Drainage only projects.
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Noise barrier only projects. 
Guardrail only projects.
Lighting only projects. 
Traffic Signal Equipment only projects. 
Signing only projects. 
Landscape only projects.
Vertical construction and other non-roadway/bridge projects. 
Projects done under Minor Vehicle Access Permits or Non-Vehicular Access Permits.

EXEMPTIONS FROM CONTROLLING CRITERIA
SUMMARY TABLE

Project Type1

Exemption Type

FHWA’s 13 
Controlling 

Criteria

Pedestrian and 
Bicycle 

Accommodation 
Criteria

3R Roadway (Non-Interstate)1

3R Interstate1

Non-NHS Footprint Bridge1

“Footprint” Bridge on Rural Collector Road or Rural Local Road1 

Isolated Intersection1

Routine Roadway Maintenance1

Routine Roadway Maintenance – No New Pavement Markings1

Non-Roadway Maintenance1

Bridge Maintenance1

Sidewalk and/or Curb Ramp Only2

Pavement Marking Only3

Drainage Only

Noise Barrier Only1

Guardrail Only1

Lighting Only1

Traffic Signal Equipment Only1

Signing Only1

Landscape Only1

Non-Vehicular or Minor Vehicle Access Permit

Vertical Construction and other Non-Roadway/Bridge

On Facilities where Bicycles and Pedestrians are Prohibited

Notes
1 See expanded Project Type descriptions above.
2 These projects are also exempt from Bicycle Accommodation Criteria.
3 These projects are also exempt from Pedestrian Accommodation Criteria. 
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Analysis of the Obama Administration’s FY 2016 Budget 
Proposal for Transportation 

 
FY 2016 Budget Summary 

The Obama Administration is proposing $21 billion per year increases in federal surface transporta-
tion investment through FY 2021 as part of its February 2 FY 2016 budget submission to Congress.  The six-
year, $478 billion highway/transit/rail reauthorization plan—Generating Renewal, Opportunity, and Work 
with Accelerated Mobility, Efficiency, and Rebuilding of Infrastructure and Communities throughout Ameri-
ca (GROW AMERICA)—is $126 billion more than current investment levels and $238 billion more than 
estimated Highway Trust Fund revenues over the period. 

 
The Administration included a similar version of GROW AMERICA in its FY 2015 budget, but 

that plan proposed $302 billion over four years. In addition to containing slightly larger investment in-
creases each year, this year’s budget also includes a specific proposal to generate the $238 billion needed 
for the reauthorization proposal by requiring all U.S. based multinational companies to “repatriate” over-
seas profits at a reduced tax rate as a transition to new tax structure. The revenue generated by this pro-
cess would be dedicated to a new Transportation Trust Fund that would fund federal highway, transit and 
passenger rail investments over the next six years. These revenues would both fill the gap between exist-
ing Highway Trust Fund revenues and current investment levels and support the $21 billion in annual in-
creased investments that would be authorized by GROW AMERICA. 

 
In addition to renaming the Highway Trust Fund as a Transportation Trust Fund with new Rail and 

Multimodal Accounts, GROW AMERICA retains the numerous structural and policy reforms to the highway 
and public transportation programs of the 2014 proposal. Proposed funding increases in the proposal by cate-
gory from FY 2015 to FY 2016 would be: highways— 25 percent (to $51.3 billion); transit—62 percent (to 
$19.6 billion); and railways—236 percent (to $4.8 billion). 

 
While many members of Congress are examining the prospects of using budgetary savings from re-

forming the tax code (i.e., Obama repatriation plan), a line from the Administration’s budget reflects a reality 
of this approach: “the Budget assumes that spending returns to the baseline levels based on what was enacted 
in 2015—and accordingly the structural gap between baseline trust fund spending and baseline trust fund re-
ceipts returns.” As a result, the proposed Transportation Trust Fund would be facing revenue shortfalls in 
excess of $30 billion beginning in FY 2022—more than twice the current Highway Trust Fund revenue gap. 

 
More details of the Administration’s FY 2016 transportation budget and the GROW AMERICA 

proposal follow. 
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Surface Transportation Reauthorization 
 

MAP-21, the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act which authorized federal in-
vestment in highway and public transportation improvements for FY 2013 and FY 2014, expired Sep-
tember 30, 2014. A short-term bill, enacted in July of 2014, extends this authorization through May 31, 
2015. In response to the wide-spread agreement among policy- makers that a long-term funding au-
thorization is needed for the federal surface transportation programs, the Administration’s FY 2016 
budget submission not only requests funding for FY 2016 but also provides details on its six-year sur-
face transportation reauthorization proposal. The proposal would provide a total of $478.3 billion for 
the federal highway, mass transit, highway safety and passenger rail programs between FY 2016 and 
FY 2021. It also includes a proposal to generate the necessary revenue. The Administration’s reauthor-
ization proposal is summarized in the following table, along with comparative data for FY 2015. 

 
 Administra�on Surface Transporta�on 6‐‐‐Year Reauthoriza�on Proposal 

Net Budget Authority (Millions of dollars) 
                          
   FY 2015  FY 2016  FY 2017  FY 2018  FY 2019  FY 2020  FY 2021 6‐‐‐year total 
Total  $54,971  $77,162  $78,258  $79,138  $80,180  $81,217  $82,336  $478,291 
                          
Highways:  $40,995  $51,307  $51,944  $52,502  $53,115  $53,724  $54,408  $317,000 
                          
   MAP‐‐‐21 Programs  $40,995  $42,357  $43,194  $44,002  $44,815  $45,674  $46,558  $266,600 
   CISI Program     $7,450  $6,250  $5,000  $3,800  $3,550  $3,350  $29,400 
   Freight Program     $1,000  $2,000  $3,000  $4,000  $4,000  $4,000  $18,000 
   FAST Program     $500  $500  $500  $500  $500  $500  $3,000 

                          
Mass Transit:  $10,858  $18,249  $18,566  $18,890  $19,252  $19,627  $20,009  $114,593 
                          
   Formula Grants /1  $8,738  $13,999  $14,226  $14,460  $14,702  $14,995  $15,295  $87,677 
   Capital Investment Grants  $2,120  $3,250  $3,315  $3,380  $3,450  $3,520  $3,590  $20,505 
   Bus Rapid Transit     $500  $525  $550  $600  $612  $624  $3,411 
   FAST Program     $500  $500  $500  $500  $500  $500  $3,000 

                          
Highway Safety:  $1,415  $1,576  $1,688  $1,771  $1,808  $1,861  $1,914  $10,618 
   FMCSA  $584  $668  $748  $797  $799  $816  $831  $4,659 
   NHTSA  $830  $908  $940  $974  $1,009  $1,045  $1,083  $5,959 
                          
TIGER Grants  $500  $1,250  $1,250  $1,250  $1,250  $1,250  $1,250  $7,500 
                          
Railways:  $1,421  $4,775  $4,805  $4,720  $4,750  $4,750  $4,750  $28,550 
                          
   Current Pass. Rail Service     $2,450  $2,400  $2,350  $2,300  $2,300  $2,300  $14,100 
   Rail Service Improvement     $2,325  $2,405  $2,370  $2,450  $2,450  $2,450  $14,450 

                          
Projected Transporta�on Trust Fund Revenues: /2                
   Exis�ng Revenue Sources  $39,600  $39,600  $39,800  $39,900  $39,900  $40,000  $40,100  $239,300 
   Corporate Tax Proposal     $40,100  $40,100  $40,100  $40,100  $40,100  $37,500  $238,000 
   Projected Outlays  $53,700  $60,500  $68,500  $73,400  $75,800  $77,700  $79,500  $435,400 
   End of Year Balance  $800  $20,000  $31,400  $38,000  $42,300  $44,600  $42,600   
1 I nclude s admini stra� ve expense s , re search and training and e me rge ncy re l i e f          
2 TTF  gure s  for FY 2021 a re e s� mate s                      
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Highway Program 
 

One of the core elements of the Administration’s FY 2016 Budget submission is its proposal to 
significantly increase federal investment in highway improvements in its six-year surface transportation 
reauthorization proposal. For FY 2016, the President proposes a net investment in highways of $51.3 bil-
lion, a 25.2 percent increase compared to FY 2015 net investment of $41.0 billion. After that, the Admin-
istration’s reauthorization proposal would increase highway investment just over one percent per year 
(the expected rate of inflation) to $54.4 billion in FY 2021. The six-year total for highway investment 
would be $317 billion, about $60 billion more than at the current funding level adjusted for inflation. 

 
The Administration proposes to use most of the additional funds for three new programs. The largest 

is a proposed $29.4 billion “Fix-it-First” initiative called the “Critical Immediate Safety Investments Pro-
gram” (CISIP), the purpose of which is to “focus on the reconstruction, restoration, rehabilitation, preserva-
tion or safety improvement of existing highway assets.” To emphasize this program’s focus on immediate re-
pairs to highways and bridges, the Administration is requesting a front-loaded funding of $7.45 billion in FY 
2016, which would then taper off to $3.35 billion by FY 2021. Second, the Administration would upgrade 
MAP-21’s freight policy provisions into a separate freight investment program with dedicated funding of 
$18 billion over the six years. This program, growing from $1 billion in FY 2016 to $4 billion in FY 2019 
and beyond, would require development of state and regional freight transportation plans and would fund 
multi-modal and multi-jurisdictional freight improvements. Third, the Administration requests $500 million 
per year for a new “Fixing and Accelerating Surface Transportation” (FAST) program, a competitive grant 
program focusing on development of innovative solutions to pressing transportation challenges. The Admin-
istration is also proposing a similar counterpart FAST program for the transit program. 

 
With most of the increased highway funding being requested for these three programs, the Admin-

istration is only proposing modest increases for the existing MAP-21 programs. For FY 2016, the Admin-
istration is requesting a total of $42.4 billion for MAP-21 programs, an increase of only 3.3 percent over the 
FY 2015 funding of $41.0 billion. After that funding for MAP-21 programs would grow slightly faster than 
the projected rate of inflation, to $46.6 billion by FY 2021. 

 
In addition, the Administration is proposing changes to the highway program to speed the approval 

and delivery of major highway improvement projects and would emphasize projects 
that preserve and improve the existing system over expansion projects. 

 
Freight Program 

 
A proposed upgrade of the MAP-21 freight policy program into an actual multi-modal investment pro-

gram would provide $18 billion for rail, highway and port improvements that would enhance efficient move-
ment of goods within the country and abroad. Funding would grow from $1 billion in FY 2016 to $4 billion in 
FY 2019 and beyond and is included in the Highway Program annual totals.  
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Transportation Trust Fund 
 

The Administration proposes to expand the Highway Trust Fund, which currently provides 
funding only for the federal highway and public transportation programs, into a multimodal Trans-
portation Trust Fund (TTF). 

 
In addition to the existing Highway and Mass Transit Accounts, the TTF would include a Rail Ac-

count that would fund intercity and passenger rail improvements and a Multimodal Account that would fund 
competitively awarded surface transportation grants. 

 
All other surface transportation programs including those currently funded from the General Fund, 

such as the TIGER program, the transit Capital Investment program, and elements of the highway safety pro-
grams, would also be moved into the TTF, thus removing virtually all transportation from the general fund. In 
FY 2015, funding for these programs totaled $4.2 billion. Moving them into the TTF would change the budg-
etary treatment of these programs, both eliminating the need for annual appropriations and subjecting them to 
the PAYGO budget process. The appropriations process, however, would still set annual obligation limita-
tions for the highway and transit programs. 

 
To assure that the proposed TTF has sufficient revenues to fund its six-year surface transportation 

bill, the Administration proposes to inject a total of $238 billion into the trust fund between FY 2016 and FY 
2021. The funds would come from the proceeds of the Administration’s proposal for a mandatory tax on cor-
porate profits held abroad. Of the $238 billion total, $85 billion would be used to fill the gap between current
-law revenues and baseline highway and transit program outlays, $27 billion would cover the cost of general-
fund programs moved into the TTF and $126 billion would fund all proposed program increases. According 
to the FY 2016 budget, the Administration would transfer $40.1 billion into the TTF each year 
between FY 2016 and FY 2020, and $37.5 billion in FY 2021¹. 

 
 

Public Transportation Program 
 

The Administration’s reauthorization proposal would provide a 6-year total of $114.6 billion for Fed-
eral Transit Administration programs. There would be a significant increase in funding in FY 2016 to a total 
of $18.2 billion, up from $10.9 billion in FY 2015, and grow to $20 billion by FY 2021. Most of the pro-
posed increase would be for the Formula and Bus Grant programs, which provide funds to transit agencies 
around the country for capital improvements and bus purchases. 

 
Funding for the Capital Investment Grants (New Starts) program, which is the source of federal funds for 
major subway and light rail construction projects, would be increased to $3.3 billion in FY 2016 from $2.1 
billion in FY 2015. This would grow to $3.6 billion by FY 2021, for a 6-year total of $20.5 billion. In the 
past, funding levels for the New Starts program have been set during the annual appropriations process and 
come from the General Fund.  Under the Administration proposal, New Starts would be provided more cer-
tainty via dedicated revenues through the Transportation Trust Fund (TTF). 

 
 
 
¹  It is unclear whether the proposed $238 billion transfer includes the $5 billion needed to keep the Highway Trust Fund solvent be-
tween June 1 and September 30, 2015. If so, the revenue transfer shown in the table for FY 2021 would be $5 billion less as would 
the end of year balance.  
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Two new transit programs are proposed. The Rapid Growth Area Transit Program would provide 
$500 million in FY 2016, growing to $624 million in 2021, for a six-year total of $3.4 billion for bus rapid 
transit. Meanwhile, the transit portion of the FAST program described above would receive $500 million per 
year over six years and $3 billion in total. 

 
Federal Aviation Program 

 
The President’s FY 2016 budget proposal for aviation programs is on par with the FY 2015 enacted 

funding level of $15.8 billion. However, changes are suggested as to how that money is allocated. In particu-
lar, and of the most interest to ARTBA members, the Airport Improvement Program (AIP), which funds capi-
tal grants to airports, would be scaled back to $2.9 billion in FY2016 from $3.35 billion in FY 2015.  The pro-
gram would also focus investment on improvements at more mid and small size airports. 

 
To allow more revenue for larger airports, the Administration follows a long-time ARTBA recom-

mendation to increase the cap on the Passenger Facility Charge (PFC).  Currently capped at $4.50, the PFC is 
a passenger plane ticket fee charged by airports per landing they can use on capital and facility improve-
ments. The budget calls for the cap to increase to $8.00 per flight segment. 

 
The current aviation program authorization law is set to expire October 1, 2015.  AIP funding lev-

els and whether or not to raise the PFC cap will both be debated in Congress in the coming months as the 
House and Senate prepare to move new aviation bills. 

 
 

Passenger Rail 
 

As part of its surface transportation reauthorization proposal, the Administration is proposing a major 
revamping of the federal programs that fund intercity passenger rail, including Amtrak. 

 
The current operating and capital investment programs for Amtrak would be replaced with two new 

programs. A proposed Current Passenger Rail Service program would provide funding for repairs to passen-
ger rail and funds to continue long-distance rail service. A proposed Rail Service Improvement Program 
would fund development of high-speed intercity rail and rail safety improvements. 

 
The Administration requests $4.8 billion for these two rail programs in FY 2016, up from $1.4 billion 

in FY 2015, and a 6-year total of $28.6 billion. Funds would come from the proposed Rail Account of the 
TTF. Federal investment in passenger rail has required separate legislation in the past, but the Administration 
is proposing the programs now become part of the surface transportation authorization law.  

 

TIGER Program 
 

The Administration proposes to more than double funding for the National Infrastructure Investments 
program, popularly known as the TIGER program, from $500 million in FY 2015 to $1.25 billion in FY 2016. 
The same amount is proposed for each of the next five years, for a six- year total of $7.5 billion. 

 
Funding for the TIGER program, which provides competitive grants for improvements of national or 

regional significance in all transportation modes, is in addition to the regular highway and mass transit pro-
grams and has come from the general fund, not the Highway Trust Fund. Under the Administration’s pro-
posal, the TIGER program would be capitalized with money coming from the new Multimodal Account of 
the TTF. 
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TIFIA Program and PABs 
 

The Administration would continue to provide $1 billion per year for the TIFIA program, which pro-
vides loans and loan guarantees to projects involving private equity investment, for a total of $6 billion over 
the life of the GROW America Act. The amount is included in the Highway total. The budget also calls for 
raising the cap on Private Activity Bonds (PABs) from $15 billion to $19 billion. PABs are a useful project 
financing tool for advancing infrastructure investments. 

 
Impact on Surface Transportation Reauthorization Process 

 
The Obama Administration has clearly laid down a marker that it supports increasing federal surface 

transportation investment. By contrast many members of Congress—including some Democrats—are fo-
cused on simply preserving current levels of highway and public transportation investment. What remains 
to be seen is how hard the President and his team will push on this front—the Administration did not object 
to the largely status quo investment levels contained in the 2012 surface transportation bill signed by the 
President. 

 
The other significant take away from release of the Administration’s budget proposal is that the Presi-

dent’s support for using one-time revenues from corporate tax reform will likely embolden many of the mem-
bers of Congress eyeing repatriation as a source to stabilize the Highway Trust Fund.  Even with the Admin-
istration and several members of Congress lining up behind repatriation, it should be emphasized that such a 
mechanism is not likely to move on its own or as part of a transportation bill. Closing tax loopholes and re-
forming corporate tax laws has been a hot discussion topic since the 2012 presidential election and very little 
progress has been made on that front. Former House Ways & Means Committee Chairman Dave Camp (R- 
Mich.) released a tax reform plan in early 2014—which included repatriation revenues for the Highway Trust 
Fund—but no votes were held on the measure. Furthermore, there is little chance of tax reform moving 
through Congress before the Highway Trust Fund runs into another revenue crisis later this summer. While 
tax reform is certainly a potential vehicle for a long-term trust fund solution, it is by no means an easy propo-
sition—even with the President’s help.  

 
As for whether or not the Administration’s policy and Transportation Trust Fund reforms will gain 

traction on Capitol Hill, it should not be overlooked that very similar proposals came from the U.S. Depart-
ment of Transportation last spring and very few of these recommendations were included in the six year, 
highway program reauthorization bill approved by the Senate Environment & Public Works (EPW) Commit-
tee last summer when Democrats controlled the chamber. With Republicans now in the majority in the Sen-
ate and House, the Administration is likely to have an even more difficult time convincing members of Con-
gress to accept proposals they rejected last year. 

 
With the release his FY 2016 budget proposal, President Obama has put forth a plan to stabilize the 

Highway Trust Fund and reauthorize the federal surface transportation programs. Now the ball is in Con-
gress’s court.  
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Most Millennial Buyers Want Single-Family Home in the Suburbs

By Rose Quint, January 28, 2015

After rising for four consecutive years, the average size of new homes declined in 2014. 
The expectation for 2015 is for this receding trend to continue, as more Millennials enter 
the housing market and demand smaller, more affordable homes. Strong job growth and 
new lending rules that will allow for smaller down payments and lower mortgage 
insurance premiums will help drive demand from these buyers.

So where do these mostly first-time buyers want to live?

75% want to buy a single-family detached home
66% would prefer to live in the suburbs
24% would opt for rural areas
Only 10% would choose to live in the central city (a larger share than among 
Gen X’ers, Baby Boomers, or Seniors, but still a minority share)

What home features top their wish list?
Laundry room
Exterior lighting
Energy-efficient appliances and energy rating for whole home
Storage options like linen closets, walk-in pantry, and garage storage

In addition, most Millennials would be seriously influenced to move to a community if it 
had:

Park area
Walking trails
Playground
Outdoor swimming pool

If faced with a choice between a highly energy efficient home with lower utility bills over 
the life of the home, and one without those features costing 2-3 percent less, the vast 
majority of Millennials (84%) would opt for the energy-efficient home. Translation: this 
generation will understand and accept the cost of energy-efficiency options as long as the 
benefits are clearly spelled out in dollars and cents.

All of these findings were presented during the 2015 International Builders’ Show in Las 
Vegas. A complete copy of the presentation can be downloaded at: 
www.eyeonhousing.org.
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Getting a Jump on  
Tax Season
What should you bring to your preparer?

What should you gather up for 
your CPA? If you want to save time and pos-
sibly money along with it, come to your preparer’s 
office ready with the appropriate paperwork. If you 
own a business, that list includes all W-2s and 
1099-MISC forms you get from clients, any 1099-
INT and K-1 forms displaying interest income, your 
Schedule C and P&L reports, and any and all pa-
perwork you can round up detailing your expenses 
– your personal expenses too, not only business 
costs but also any tuition, medical and miscel-
laneous ones. If you have made charitable contri-
butions worth itemizing, that paperwork needs to 
reach your preparer. The same goes for documents 
detailing mortgage interest, other forms of interest 
paid, and any tax already paid.2 
  
If you have receipt management software, your 
CPA will love you for using it (beats getting a manila 
envelope, file folder or shoebox full of receipts to 
sort through). If a calamity or an accident destroyed 
a bunch of your business records, remember that 
the IRS may give you a break – but your CPA needs 
solid proof of the misfortune to try and make a case 
to the IRS and get you some leniency.   
  
What are some things people too often forget to 
bring? Social Security numbers for new babies (and 

You can file your federal tax return starting January 20. IRS filing season will start 
right on time in 2015, and there is wisdom in filing your 1040 well before April 15. You 
can get it out of the way earlier, and if you e-file, you can put yourself in position for an 
earlier refund.1

taxpayer-ID numbers and contact information for 
the nannies of those babies). Logs of unreimbursed 
mileage. Real estate stuff, too: closing letters re-
lated to a refi, receipts for real estate taxes (assum-
ing they haven’t been paid through escrow).3        

If you received any health 
insurance subsidies, you may 
want to wait until February. 
Did you pay for your own health insurance in 2014? 
Do you remember how you had to estimate your 
2014 income when you applied for coverage? If 
you got a subsidy, it was based on that estimate, 
and an estimate is by definition inexact. Some 
taxpayers ended up earning more than the incomes 
they estimated to the exchanges, some less. That 
could mean one of two things: a big 2014 tax 
refund, or owing thousands more in taxes.4
  
If you pay for your own health coverage, the 
exchange at which you bought it should send 
you Form 1095-A by January 31. Form 1095-A 
will list how your household self-insures: who 
pays premiums, and the amount of any monthly 
subsidies. Your CPA can plug these details 
into Form 8962, which explains the breakdown 
on insurance, subsidies and income for your 

By Todd J. McDonald, Certified Family Business Specialist • Broadstone Advisors, LLC
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Getting a Jump on  
Tax Season
What should you bring to your preparer?

What should you gather up for 
your CPA? If you want to save time and pos-
sibly money along with it, come to your preparer’s 
office ready with the appropriate paperwork. If you 
own a business, that list includes all W-2s and 
1099-MISC forms you get from clients, any 1099-
INT and K-1 forms displaying interest income, your 
Schedule C and P&L reports, and any and all pa-
perwork you can round up detailing your expenses 
– your personal expenses too, not only business 
costs but also any tuition, medical and miscel-
laneous ones. If you have made charitable contri-
butions worth itemizing, that paperwork needs to 
reach your preparer. The same goes for documents 
detailing mortgage interest, other forms of interest 
paid, and any tax already paid.2 
  
If you have receipt management software, your 
CPA will love you for using it (beats getting a manila 
envelope, file folder or shoebox full of receipts to 
sort through). If a calamity or an accident destroyed 
a bunch of your business records, remember that 
the IRS may give you a break – but your CPA needs 
solid proof of the misfortune to try and make a case 
to the IRS and get you some leniency.   
  
What are some things people too often forget to 
bring? Social Security numbers for new babies (and 

You can file your federal tax return starting January 20. IRS filing season will start 
right on time in 2015, and there is wisdom in filing your 1040 well before April 15. You 
can get it out of the way earlier, and if you e-file, you can put yourself in position for an 
earlier refund.1

taxpayer-ID numbers and contact information for 
the nannies of those babies). Logs of unreimbursed 
mileage. Real estate stuff, too: closing letters re-
lated to a refi, receipts for real estate taxes (assum-
ing they haven’t been paid through escrow).3        

If you received any health 
insurance subsidies, you may 
want to wait until February. 
Did you pay for your own health insurance in 2014? 
Do you remember how you had to estimate your 
2014 income when you applied for coverage? If 
you got a subsidy, it was based on that estimate, 
and an estimate is by definition inexact. Some 
taxpayers ended up earning more than the incomes 
they estimated to the exchanges, some less. That 
could mean one of two things: a big 2014 tax 
refund, or owing thousands more in taxes.4
  
If you pay for your own health coverage, the 
exchange at which you bought it should send 
you Form 1095-A by January 31. Form 1095-A 
will list how your household self-insures: who 
pays premiums, and the amount of any monthly 
subsidies. Your CPA can plug these details 
into Form 8962, which explains the breakdown 
on insurance, subsidies and income for your 
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household to the IRS. If you were only self-insured 
for part of 2014, your CPA must note any subsidy 
payments by the month.4

Should you jump to a new CPA? 
If he or she is aloof, sloppy, or seems more like a 
file clerk than someone interested in minimizing 
your tax burden, maybe you should switch. There 
are some tax preparers who outsource their work 
to people overseas, and you probably don’t want 
that to happen to your return. We are early in 2015, 
and if you really have the itch to switch, consider 
taking your 2013 return to 2-3 candidates – not 
only to get a tax prep quote, but to see if they have 
insight on your situation that your current preparer 
lacks.5 
   
In getting a jump on tax season, you can get that 
bothersome item off your to-do list sooner and 
focus on the more exciting parts of your career, 
business or life.  
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The Perfect Excavation:
• Pre-mark the location of intended  

excavation using white stakes, paint or flags.

• In MA, ME, NH and RI, notify Dig Safe® at least  
72 business hours in advance.

• In Vermont, notify Dig Safe® at least 48 business  
hours in advance.

• Notify non-member facility owners.

• Maintain the marks placed by underground facility owners.

• Use caution and dig by hand when working within 18”  
of a marked facility.

• If a line is damaged, do not backfill. Notify the affected  
utility company immediately if the facility, its protective  
coating, or a tracer wire is damaged.  

• Call 911 if the damaged facility poses a risk to public safety. 

• Know your state’s excavation requirements. Go to digsafe.com  
for educational material and current laws.  

Don’t dig yourself  
into trouble...

Call Dig Safe®.  It’s Smart, It’s Free, and It’s the Law.

Call        before you dig.
digsafe.com
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MAAPA 
Spring Meeting 

April 8, 2015 
242 Adams Place 

Boxborough, MA 01719 

 

Tech Spec Committee Meeting 1:00 PM - 3:00 PM 

 

Membership Meeting   3:00 PM - 5:00 PM 

 

Happy Hour    5:00 PM - 6:00 PM 

 

  Appetizers and Cash Bar 

 

Dinner     6:00 PM - 7:30 PM 

 

  Surf and Turf (Filet and Stuffed Shrimp) 

 

Speaker     7:30 PM - 8:00 PM 

 
 
Price $75 per ticket / Table of 10 @ $700.00 
RSVP to MAAPA - By March 31, 2015 

 
Topics  

Superpave 

460 Spec. 

DEP Soils 

MSHA 

Tack Workshop 

Prevailing Wage 

2015-16 Work Plan 

NAPA 

U Mass Dartmouth 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MAAPA 
P.O. Box 602 
Norwood, MA 02062 
Phone:   781-762-2367 
Fax:    781-551-0916  
E-mail: jreger@massasphalt.com 
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Learn more at ejco.com or call 800 626 4653

East Jordan Iron Works is now EJ

EJ is driven by unparalleled customer care, 
exceptional solutions, global expertise, and 
local understanding. We are EJ.




